IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - W.8 Evna Road,
NW/8 BGE Tower Line * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(17234 & 17236 Evna Road)
7th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
* Cage No. 97-229 -SPHA
E, Walter Bell, Jr.,
Petitioner *
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This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner upon an Order to Remand
from the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, dated april 9, 1%98. The
Order to Remand was granted in response to Petitioner’s Mation, the Board of
Appeals having jurisdiction over the case as a result of an appeal, noted by
Petitioner, of my Crder, dated March 11, 1997. In the interim, certain issues
from the Order of March 11, 1997, were the subject of correaspondence between
Petitiocner’s counsel and the Zoning Commissioner, dated March 26, 1997.

The matter originally came before the Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance for the lands collectively known as the Bell
roperty. The original Petitions sought the following relief
. The approval of a non-density transfer of two parcels, identified as
arcels 1 and 2 and consisting of 1,123 acres and 0.103 acres, reapectively, to
the property known as 17234 Evna Road, which presently consists of .574 acres.
(These requests were granted by the Order of march 11, 1997, and undisturbed by

thig remand and reconsideration.)

g? 2. A determination as to whether the relocation of a dwelling known as 17236
érEvna Road onto proposed Parcel A would be considered a subdivision of the

property into a fourth lot. (Such a relocation onto proposed Parcel A was deemed
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to be a subdivision.)l.The approval of existing accessory structures on a parcel
that does not contain a prineipal use structure. (This request was denied.)

3. A determination as to whether the separation of a fourth land area,
identified aa Parcel A, should generate review under Section 26-171 of the
Development Regulations as a major subdivision or is exempt under Section 26-170
{Land for Agricultural Purpcses}, and is, therefore, a minor subdivieion. (Such
a separation would be deemed a major subdivision.}

4, Petitioner sought variance relief from Section 1303.4.B.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations as follows:

a. To permit a setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an
existing dwelling; (Granted)

b. To permit setbacks of 0 feet and 18 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet for an existing barn; {(Granted)

c. To permit setbacks of 6 ft and 18 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet each for existing Farm Shed 2, a setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required
25 feet for existing PFarm Shed 3, and a setback of 15 feet in lieu of the
regquired 25 feet for existing Farm Shed 04. (Granted)

The subject property and relief sought under the original petitions are
more particularly described on site plan submitted which we accepted and marked
into evidence ag Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.°

A public hearing was held on May 12, 1998. Appearing at the hearing on

behalf of the Petitions were E. Walter Bell, Jr., property owner, Bruce E. Doak,

with Gerhold, Crossg & Etzel, who prepared the site plan for the property, and

t I noted in my original order that the site plan was not signed and

sealed by a surveyor, engineer, architect or landscape architect. I noted,
rightly, that the absence of a seal was noteworthy in view of the history of
the property and unusual location of improvements thereon.
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Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for Petitiomer. No other persons appeared
at the hearing.

Much of the complexity involved in the original hearing arcse as a result
of the history of the properxty, its improvements and that of an adjoining RGE
property. The Bell property itself is an irregularly shaped parcel with frontage
on Evna Road in northern Baltimore County. In its entirety, the property
consists of 84.831 acres, more or lems, zoned R.C, 4. The Present owner acquired
the site from Loyola College by deed dated September 6, 1996 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimeore County in Liber S.M. 11789 folio 040, and then
sought to develop a portion as a minor subdivision of three lots, reserving a
conservancy parcel, identified as Parcel A, for agricultural use. Though the BGE
property (owned in fee by BGE) bisects the Bell Property, Mr. Bell's deed
expressly conveys rights to him to "cross said parcel...extend roads ... and the
right to farm and use the same in any other manner” so long as the use does not
interfere with the BGE facilities on the parcel.

The plan accompanying the original Petition showed certain improvements on
the BGE parcel encroaching on the Bell Property, Petitioner, by his counsel, has
regearched the title history of both parcels, The deed conveying the parcel to
BQE, dated February 26, 1969 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber 4970 folio 716, includes plats showing the location of the BGE
| parcel and of the improvements thereon. An examination of the plat attached to

3

the deed and Petitioner Exhibit 1 reveals inconsistencies as to the location of

the improvements vis a vis the common property line. Petitioner now attempts to

]
Lk reconclle these by asserting that the BGE deed, as a matter of record, should be
&ﬁ § ﬁ‘relied on as determinative of the location of the property line between the BGE

parcel and the Bell Property, and of the location of the improvements onm the BGE
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parcel. Any rights which Mr. Bell may have to the use of the house arise by
virtue of a contract and subsequent lease between Mr. Bell and BCGE.

Relying on the BGE deed, Petitioner sgeeks to modify the relief requested
in the following manner:

1. Withdraw the request for a determination regarding the relocation of
the house, since that house has been determined to lie entirely within the BQE
parcel, and not at all on the Bell Property;

2. Wwithdraw the request for a determination whether the separation of
the land identified as Parcel A, should generate review under Section 26-171 of
the Development Regulations as a major subdivision or is exempt under Section 26-
170 (Land for Agricultural Purposes), and therefore, is a minor subdivision;

3. withdraw the request for variance relief “a’ above since the
improvements lie entirely within the BGE parcel,

4. Permit the relocation of an existing farm road on the Bell Property
as consistent with the R.C. 4 provisions and the acreage requirements of the
B.C.Z.R,.

Petitioner also requests approval of the realignment of an interior farm

road serving the property in order to improve grades and minimize Iland

i? disturbance to the Proposed Parcel A, which if approved would result in better
k&\ protection of natural resources in a manner congistent with B.C.Z.R. §1A03.5.H.
3§Q‘ Relying on the BGE deed, the issues involving the house become moot, and
rﬁ i§$ the only remaining issues involve proposed Parcel A: whether its separation is
%)
L
°§§ exempt pursuant to §26-171(6) (as discussed in the letter of March 26, 1987) of
.“m
gg: the Development Regulationg and whether to allow accessory structures on Parcel
bW
Wl
G 8 &

With respect to these issue, testimony was offered that, aince the house
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{which was to be relocated on Parcel A) is not being so moved, proposed Parcel
A may exist as a conservancy parcel and be used entirely for agricultural use.
In fact, the land comprising Parcel A is now used principally for agricultural
purposes in conjunction with the intervening BGE property and adjolning lands
belong to Mr. Bell. Petitioner testified that the accessory structures, all of
which are existing, are used in connection with the principal agricultural use
of Parcel A. Further testimony was presented that there will be no residential
development or dwelling on Parcel A.

Turning to the Petition for Special Hearing, and based on the evidence
pregented, I find that the BCE deed to be determinative of the location of the
property boundary and improvements , and that the existing house lieas exclusively
on the BGE property. Based on the deed to Petitioner, the rights granted to Bell
to utilize and farm the BGE property create a contiguous agricultural use with
Parcel A, and as such the existing farm outbuildings buildings are accessory in
nature and support the principal permitted use.

In sum, based on the testimony presented, I am persuaded that the house
known as 17236 Evna Road lies exclusively on property owned by BGE, as evidenced
by the deed for that property. Further, based on the deed for the Bell Property
and the rights accruing to that Property to use the BGE property for farm
purposes, I find that the principal use of Parcel A is for contiguous and

uninterrupted agricultural purposes. Based on that use, the existing acoesaory

]
3§Sstructures located on Parcel A are permitted as accessory to the principal

‘@ agricultural use.
s THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
&8 A & 74 Sl s

’ this day o?’gynfn 1998, that the Petition for Special Hearing to relocate

the dwelling known as 17236 Evna Road onto Proposed Parcel A, be and is hereby,
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DISMISSED; and
IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED that the separation of a fourth land area, identified

as Parcel A, is exempt pursuant to Section 26-171 of the Development Regulationg,

and ag such, the Petition for special Hearing is deemed MOOT, and is DISMISSED;
and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for 8pecial Hearing to allow
existing accessory structures on a parcel that does not contain a principal use
structure, be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the interior farm road serving the property be
relocated as shown on the plan; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from

Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) To

permit a setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an existing

dwelling is hereby deemed MOOT, and is DISMISSED, all subject to the following
regstrictions:

1) A note be added to Petitioner’s site plan that proposed Parcel A ig
for non-residential purposes only; At such time as a residential use
for Parcel A is proposed, Petitioner must submit to the requirements
of the Baltimore County Development Regulations;

2) Petitioner submit a red-lined plan (to be identified as Petitioner’s

3) The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at his own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from

this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be regcinded.

X W% &
V. .
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
For Baltimore County

§§
2 Exhibit 1A) consistent with this Order;
D
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
: & 410-887-4386

July 6, 1993

beborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, P.A.
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 920
Towson, Maryland 21204 >

RE: Petitions for 8pecial Hearing and Variance
Property of Walrer E. Bell
Case No. 97-229-SPHA

Dear Mrs. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-~
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. g

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner
att.
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

E. WALTER BELL, JR. -PETITIONER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE W/S * QF

EVNA ROAD, NW/S BG&E TOWER LINE

(17234 AND 17236 EVNA ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

7TH ELECTION DISTRICT

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT ¥ CASE NO. 97-229-SPHA
* * * * * * ok % * * * *

RULING ON APPELLANT /PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR REMAND

This matter comes before this Board on appeal filed by
Appellant /Petitioner, Walter Bell, from a decision of the Zoning
Commissioner dated March 11, 1997, in which the subject request for
special hearing and variance relief was granted in part and denied
in part. By correspondence dated March 26, 1997, the Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County denied a Motion to Reconsider
from Petitioner, but suggested Petitloner consider alternative
approaches to those matters raised in the Petitions, but which the
Zoning Commissloner denied.

On or about April 10, 1997, Petitioner noted a timely appeal
of the Order of the Zoning Commissioner to this Board.
Subsequently, Petitioner revised the plat for the subject property
to conform with the matters ralsed in correspondence from and
discussions with the Zoning Commissioner.

After a postponement request was granted on July 18, 1997, an
entry of appearance was filed by Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, on
behalf of Petitioner, along with a subsequent "Motion for Remand"
filed with this Board on February 2, 1998.

A public hearing was conducted by this Board on Tuesday, March
31, 1998 at which time Counsel for Petitioner offered argument in
support of the Remand.

Public deliberation followed the hearing, at which time the




Case No. 97-229-SPHA /E. Walter Bell, Jr. 2
Ruling on Motion for Remand to Zoning Commissioner

Board made a unanimous decision to remand the case back to the
Zoning Commissioner in light of the revised plat relative to the
subject property that seeks to conform with the matters raised in
correspondence from and discussions with the Zoning Commissioner.
The Board notes no objection raised by the Office of People's
Counsel for Baltimore County, nor any Protestants appearance at the
original hearing. The requested remand is required in the manifest
interest of justice and would be without injury to any party other
than Petitioner, no other interested parties having come forth in
these proceedings.

WHEREFORE, upon consideration of Petitioner's Motion to Remand
and after public hearing and deliberation, there being no
opposition thereto, it is this 9th day of April , 1998, by
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Motion be, and it is hereby GRANTED; and it
is further

ORDERED that the above captioned case 1s REMANDED to the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County for further consideration
of Petitioner /Appellant's Plan.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CRel o

Charles L. Marks, Acting Chairman

/-‘ A ey (.0 /(9 14 (I///"( ‘ZZ/'{\\

arry E. ichh ister Jr.

M

MargéF?E)Worrall
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Qounty Board of Appenls of Baltimore ouuty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

April 9, 1998

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire

920 Mercantile-Towson Building
409 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 97-229-5PHA
E. Walter Bell, Jr. -Petitioner
Ruling on Petitioner's Motion for Remand

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
| Enclosed please find a copy of the Ruling on Appellant
/Petlitioner's Motlion for Remand issued this date by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter,

Very truly yours,

C}ZMM';; & /Qz CQJ{%O Ao

Kathleen C. Blanco
Administrator

encl.

cc: E. Walter Bell, Jr.
Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E, Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL * BEFORE THE COUNTY
HEARING and PETITION
FOR VARIANCE, * BOARD OF APPEALS
17234 and 17236 Evna Road
7% Election District * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
% CASE No. 97-229-SPHA

E. WALTER BELL, JR.
Appellant *

* % k k % k %k k k %k k * Kk k %k Kk 4k Kk K Kk k £ K Kk Kk Kk * % & * % * #

MOTION FOR REMAND

Walter Bell (“Appellant”), by and through his undersigned
legal counsel, hereby requests that the County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County (“Board”), remand the above-referenced case to the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County for further consideration
and modification, and in support thereof states:

1. Appellant, as Petitioner, filed Petitions for Special Hearing
and Variance for the above referenced property pursuant to the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

2. On March 11, 1997, the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
issued Findings of Fact and Conclusions Of Law granting in part and
denying in part the Petitions.

3. The Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, in response to a
Motion to Reconsider from then Counsel for Petitioner Newton A.
Williams, Esquire, by correspondence dated March 26, 1997, denied
the Motion to Reconsider, but suggested Appellant consider
alternative approaches to those matters raised in the Petitions,
but which the Zoning Commissioner denied.

4, On or about April 10, 1997, Appellant, noted an appeal of the

Order of the Zoning Commissioner to the County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County.

5. Subsequently, Appellant revised the plat for the subject
property to conform with the matters raised in correspondence from
and discussions with the Zoning Commissioner.

6. Upon consideration of the issues on appeal, Appellant has
authorized the undersigned counsel to request that this Board
remand the matter to the Zoning Commissioner to afford Appellant
the opportunity to amend the plat and modify the relief sought.




7. The requested remand is required in the manifest interest of
justice and would be without injury to any party other than
Appellant, no other interested parties having come forth in these
proceedings.

WHEREFORE, APPELLANT hereby respectfully requests that
this Board remand the instant case to the Zoning Commissioner for
modification and further consideration of Appellant’s plat and such
other and further relief as the nature of Appellant’s case may
reguire.

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.

eborah C.

Suite 920

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 494-8080

Attorney for Petitioner/appellant

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thls‘ﬁgﬂ day of P
1998, a copy of the foregoing Motion to Remand was mailed, poéstage
prepaid to Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, 400 Washington

Avenue, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204.

MJ@/

eborah C. Bopkin

ded\zoniag\bell,mot
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LAW OFFICES
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF
& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

E. Walter Bell, Jr. * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Petitioner

Case No.: 97-229-SPHA * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

# LS ] % * * * % *® * %* * #
F CON RATIO

E. Walter Bell, Jr., Petitioner, by Newton A. Williams, and Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams,
Chartered, his attorneys, respectfully files this Motion for Reconsideration for the consideration of
the Zoning Commissioner, saying:

1. Inthe Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated March 11, 1997, while some of the
relief was granted, the Commissioner was troubled by the identification of “Parcel A”, stating that
it constitutes a fourth lot, which would prevent it being a “minor subdivision” under §126-171(b}(9)
of the Baltimore County Code (1988 and Cum. Supp.).

2. The Petitioner has no wish to enter into a major subdivision, and to prevent Parcel A from
being a fourth lot, Mr. Bell would propose to remove the present small lot around the log house, the
so-called “donut hole” lot, there being two lots at present, i.e. the entire tract and the “donut hole”
lot, 17234 Evna Rd.

3. The removal of the “donut hole” 1ot at 17234 Evna Road would properly relate the “log
house” to the outbuildings. Further, it would not cause a problem because 17326 Evna Rd., the
tenant house owned by BGE, would be forbidden as a part of this transaction and minor subdivision

from being located onto the tract,

“ MFSHQFRM’???)




LAW OFFICES
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF
& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED

4. The possible “open building unit” which would have attached to Parcel A would now be
ehiminated and deferred until some time in the future in the event of a possible, later, major
subdivision. The two primary points of Mr. Bell’s Motion for Reconsideration, then, are:

(a) Elimination of the 17234 Evna Road, “Donut Hole” lot, and a merger of the present
two lots into one; and

(b) The elimination of any proposed move of the BGE House onto Parcel A as enlarged
as a part of this Subdivision.

(5) The original decision herein is dated March 11, 1997, and, thus, action on this Motion
for Reconsideration is required before the expiration of the thirty (30) day appeal period on
Thursday, April 11, 1997,

Respectfully subm%tted,

%&VZ{;’?‘ &: W,o%#wwxm_,

Newton A. Williams

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd.
Suite 700 - Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 823-7800

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY on thisvz‘ﬁé” day of %;,A:,A , 1997, that a copy of
the foregoing Motion for Reconsideration was mailed, postage prepaid, to Ms. Alexandra McMahon,
The Valleys Planning Counsel, 212 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 and to Peter J.
Zimmerman, Esquire, Peoples Counsel, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204.

Vst L, 7Mm

Newton A, Williams
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TN RE: PETITIONS WOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VRARIANCE -~ W/S Evna Road,

NW/8 BGE&E Tower Line *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{17234 & 17236 Evna Road)
7th Election bistrict *  OF BALPTIMORE COUNTY

Jyd Councilmanic District

*  (Case No. 97-229-SPFHA
E. Walter Bell, dr.
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance for the lands collectively known as the Bell
Property. The property contains two dwellings, known as 17234 and 17230
Fvna Road, and 1is located on the west side of Evna Road, in the vicinity
of Mt. Carmel Road, in Parkion. The Petitions were filed by the owner of
the property, E. Walter Bell, Jr., through his attorney, Newton A. Williams
Esquire. Pursuant to the Petition for 8Special Hearing filed, the Petition-
er seeks relief to approve a nondensity transfer of two parcels, identified
as Parcels 1 and 2 and consisting of 1.123 acres and 0.103 acres, respec-
tively, to the property known as 17234 Evna Road, which presently consists
of .574 acres. If approved, the resultant lot size would be approximately
1.8 acres. The Petitioner alsto seeks a determination as +o whether the
relocation of the dwelling known as 17236 Evna Road onto proposed Parcel A
would be considered a subdivision of the property into a fourth Lot.
Additionally, special hearing relief is sought to allow existing accessory
structures on a parcel that does not contain a principal use structure.
Lastly, the DPetitioner seeks a determination as to whether the separation
of a fourth land area, identified as Parcel A, should generate review

under Section 26-171 of the Development Regulations as a major subdivision,
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or itz exempt under Section 26-170 (Land for Agricultural Purposes), and
Lherefore, ig a minor subdivision.

In addition to the special hearing relief sought, the Petitioner
seeks variance relief from Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z2.R.) as follows: a) to permit a setback of 0 feet
in lieu of the redquired 25 feet for an existing dwelling; b) to permit
gaetbacks of 0 feet and 18 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an
existing barn; ¢} to permit setbacks of & feet and 18 feet in lieu of the
required 25 feet each for existing Farm Shed 2, a setback of 20 feet in
lien of the regquired 25 feet for existing Farm 8hed 3, and a sethack of 15
feet in lieu of the reguired 25 feet for existing Farm Shed 4. The sub-
ject property ahnd relief sought are more particularly described on  the
site plan eubmitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1. 1

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions weve E. Walter
Bell, Jr., property owner, Bruce E. Deoak with Gerhold, Cross & Eizel, who
prepared the site plan for this property, and Newton A. Williams, Esguire,
attorney for the Petitioner. Alexandra McMahan appeared as an interested
prarty on behalf of the Valleys Planning Council.

Hoth the factual history of the Bell property and the relief

requested herein present some of the most complex issues which this Zoning

1 It is of note that the site plan submitted into evidence as
Petiticner's Exhibit 1 is not signed and sealed by a surveyor, engineer,
architect or landscape architect. Unlike development plans {(Section
26-203(b}{(H) of the Baltimore County Cede), there is no requirement. that
the plan be professionally sealed. Nonetheless, the absence of a seal is
noteworthy in view of the history of the property and unusual locatlon of

improvements thereon as set forth hereinafter.
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Commisgsionery has addressed. The layout of the site, as well as the relief
raquested reguires a careful analysis of the property, its history, and
the application of the B.C.Z.R.

The property itself is an irregularly shaped parcel with frontage
on Evna Road in northern Baltimore County. The property, in its entlirety,
consists of B84.831 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.4. Apparently, the
property was al one time owned by the Doehler Family and was ultimately
begueathed bto Loyola College. The presenk owner, E. Walter Bell, Jr.,
acquired the site from Loyola and now seeks to develop a portion of same
in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1. An immediately noticable
physical characteristic of the property which requires analysis is the
fact that the original parcel has been gplit into two pieces by a strip of
land owned by the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company (BG&E). Apparently,
a mumber of years ago and prior to Mr. Bell's ownership, BG&E acquired
land in the vicinity of this property for the purpose of establishing an
electrical transmission 1line. As shown on the site plan, BG&E acquired a
strip of land 400 feet in width which divided the subject property into
two pieces. The larger piece sits to the north of the strip acquired by
BG&E, and is unimproved. This pilece consists of approximately 68.369
acres. The second piece, which lies to the south of the BG&E strip, is
improved with the two dwellings, known as 17234 and 17236 Evna Road, and a
number of outbuildings. This piece encompasses the balance of the overall
tract and consists of approximately 16 acres. It is worth noting that
BGEE's acquisition was in-fee. ‘That is, BG&E did not acquire an easement
to use its property, but actually owns fee-simple title to same.

The existence of the BGRE strip raises an immediate question; *to

wit, does the transection of the Bell property by the BG&E strip create two

' E\ A ra b RET i)
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lots or one?

the Bell property cumulatively one lot, or has the BGRE strip changed

Bell property

the south side?

Phrased another way, are the northern and southern pieces of

the

into two lots of record, one on the north side and one on

In Gudeman, et al vs, Pegple'’s Counsel, No. 396, Sept. Term,

1990, an unreported opinion, the Court of Special Appeals affirmed the
Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County (Howe, Judge) that the
construction of a public road across a parcel therehy dividing same into
separate pleces 4id not constitute a subdivision of that lot. That is,
The

the parcel remained a s=ingle lot, for density and other purposes.

property al issue was zoned R.C.2.

This case apparently spawned an amendment to the B.C.A.R.

Section 1A01.3.B.1.

for R.C.2 land, states, in part,
is

portions of land on either side of the road right-of-way, or

shall not be consgidered
the number of lots of record..."

Admittedly, there is no similar language in that Section of

in

This Section, wﬁich requtlates subdivision lot density

"In cases where land in single ownership

crossed by existing or proposed roads, rights-of-way, or esasements, the

eagsement,,

geparate parcels for the purpose of calculating

the

B.C.Z.R. which regulates the R.C.4 zone nor is the BGEE strip a public
road, right-of-way, or easement. Nonetheless, BG&E's property is in the
nature of a right~of-way, or easement, and is used accordingly. BGEE's
property is utilized solely to locate lts transmission lines and the

improvemenkts

K u\.r\E
thﬁlenx”h

thereon are used by the Petitioner, as will be discussed
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hereinafter. For these reasons, I conclude that the Bell property is but

a single lot. 2

The overall scheme of Mr. Bell's plan is to develop the smaller

plece on the south side of the BGE&E strip., MAs noted above, that piece

presently contains the two dwellings and several outbuildings thereon, and

Mr. Bell's plan shows that three additional residential lots are to be
acreated. In that this R.C.4 =zoned land exceeds 10 acres in area, the

aluster requirements for development in the R.C.4 zone are applicable. The
northern piece, or larger parcel of the property (68.369 acres), is not
proposed to be improved. This will become the lion's share of the desig-
nated conservancy area. It is alsc worth noting that Mr. Bell owns adja-
cent property to this northern piece. Apparently, that off-site tract is
part of a conservancy area for another of Mr. Bell's developments. It was
indicated at the hearing that it was Mr. Bell's opinion that these two
conservancy areas are appropriately located in that one abuts another and
therefore cummulatively provides a large area of undisturbed land.

1f the above scepnarioc is not factually complicated enough, an

additional Ffactor to be considered is the existence of an internal lot on
the southern pilece of the Bell property. In fact, this internal lot (which
can ke described as a hole in a donut), is the subject of the first request
within the Petition for Special Hearing. Specifically, the Petitioner

seeks approval of the nondensity transfer of additiconal acreage (1.226
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2 Tt is also to be noted that the record made before me discloses
no evidence thabt the Bell property is described in the Land Records of
Baltimore County as anything other than one single parcel.
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acres) to this parcel. The Petitioner's plan in this regard is appropriate
and relief can be granted undey the B.C.Z.R.

The doput hole lot is a parcel of land, 100 feet deep and 250 feet
wide, containing 0.574 acres. 1t has no frontage on Evna Road or any
other public gtreet, Although the donut hole lot i1s owned by Mr. Bell,
and is surrounded by other lands alsc owned by him, the donut hole lot, in
and of itself, 1is landlocked. It is entirely surrcunded by a separately
described parcel, which contains the balance of the southern plece of the
Bell property.

The Petitioner presented a deed at the hearing, taken from the
Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 4891, Page 507, That deed,
which was recorded on June 27, 1968, clearly establishes that the donut
hole parcel is a lot of record, as defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R.
Within that Section, that term is designated to mean a lot, or a plece of
ground, with definitively described boundaries in a deed which was record-
ed in the Land Records of Baltimore County, prior to the adoption of the
zoning regulations governing the use of such property.

That the donut hole-shaped lot was recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimore County prior to the adoption of the R.C.4 zoning classgifica-
tion {1975) is manifest. Thus, for purposes of establishing rights of
subdivision, development, etec., the donut hole lot is its own separate
property, which must be evaluated independently from the balance of the
Bell property.

In the Petition for Special Hearing, the Petitioner requests the
addition of certain areas of land to the donut hole lot. To the north, a
small plece measuring 4% feet in width by 100 feet in depth (.103 acres)

will be added. To the south, an irregularly shaped parcel {1.133 acres in



area) will be added. Cumulatively, after these additions, the donut hole
lot will be approximately ¥.8 acres in area. This new lot, which presently
contains the dwelling known as 17234 Evna Road and an outbuilding accessory
to same, will continue to be used to support that single dweliling, In my
judgment., this portion of the special hearing relief should be granted.
Having determined that the donut hole parcel is a lot of record, it is
appropriate to permit Mr. Bell to add additional acreage to this small
lot. I find that these additions will not be detrimental to the subject
property or any adjacent property. Moreover, the relief which is reguest-
ed will be consistent with the property's zoning classification. Thus,
the Petition for Special Hearing in thie respect ghall be approved,

The second request within the Petition for Special Hearing relates
to the balance of the Bell property. That balance includes the entire
acreage to the north of the BGRE strip (68.369 acres}), and acreage %o fthe
gouth of {he BG&E stryip, with the exception of the donut heole lot and the
parcels to be added thersto. BAs noted above, all of the proposed improve~
ments to the property will be centained wikhin the southern piece. FExcept-
ing the dwelling on the donut hole lot (17234 Evna Road), the southern
piece contains but one dwelling at the present time, that dwelling being
known as 17236 Evna Road.

The precise location of that dwelling is another factor which
complicates the issue. For practical purpeoses, the testimony and evidence
presented demonstrated that the dwelling is owned by Mr. Bell and rented
by him. It is considered to be located on his property and is part of +the
sauthern piece of land owned by him. In reality, however, only & small
portion of the dwelling known as 17236 Evna Road is on the Bell property.

Taestimony revealed that this dwelling is wvery old and predates BG&R's

b
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acquisition of the strip. Apparently when that strip was acquired, the
property line established transected the dwelling. As shown on the site
plan, the majority of the dwelling is located on the BGEE properly. BG&E
has no interest in the dwelling for any practical purposes. They scquired
the property in order to construct their transmission lines. Apparently,
an informal arrangement exists hetween Mr. Bell and BG&E, that he can
continue to utilive the dwelling and treat same as his own, notwithstand-
ing the fact that the dwelling is located on BG&E's property. For so long
as the house does not interfere with BGEE's transmission line, the utility
apparently has no objection to Mr. Bell's ocecupancy and utilization of
same.

The site plan evidences a possible relocation of that house south
of the property line and fully onto the southern piece of land owned by
Mr. Bell. 1In such an event, the Petitioner seeks a determination as te
whether such relocation would be considered a subdivision of the property
into a fourth lot. This fourth lot would be an addition to Lots 1, 2, and
3, which are proposed to be developed with single family dwellings.

The answer to this question is an ungualified “"yes". Subdivision
is defined in the development regulations (Section 26-168) as "The division
of property into two or more lots, or the combination of lots, parcels,
tracts, or other units of property previously divided, for the purpose,
whether immediately or future, of sale, rental or building development."
It is patently cbvious that the relocation of the dwelling known as 17236
Evna Road would cause there to be located on the Bell property four sepa-
rate lots, each with its own dwelling unit. Moreover, such relocation
would render the property owner ineligible for an exemphtion under the

development regulations, pursuant ta Section 26-171(a){6) of the Code.
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That Section provides certain exemptions from the development regulations
for the subdivision of land into three or fewer lots for residential single
family dwellings. The relocation of the existing dwelling, plus the
proposed three single family lots, equals four total residential lois,
under any theory imaginable. Thus, in answer to the Petitioner's ques-
tion, the relocation of the dwelling known as 17236 Fvna Road onto pro-
posed Parcel A would surely be considered a major subdivision of the
property, sulvject to the development review regulations.

The next question presented within the Petition for Special
Hearing seeks approval of existing accessory structures on a parcel that
does not contain a principal use or structure. This request is driven by
the actual location of 17236 Evna Road on the BG&E property. As noted
above, the dwelling identified as 17234 Evna Road is located on its own
separate lobt of record (the donut hole let}, and thus, cannob be consid-
eved a principal structure for any outbuildings except those located on
the 1.8 acre let. There is no dwelling actually situated on the southern
piece of the Bell property. However, there are a number of outbuildings
located on that portion of the property. The site plan shows two addition-
al sheds (Farm Shed No. 2 and Farm Shed No. 3) which are located thereon.
Additionally, there exists a barn, which is primarily located on the Bell
property, but also transected by the BG&E property line, and a separate
structure (Farm Shed No. 1)}, which is entirely on the BG&E property.

Clearly, from a practical standpoint, these three farm sheds and
the barn have traditionally been used as aceessory structures to the

dwelling known as 17236 Evnha Road. They are no doubt incidental to that

™ dwelling and are utilized by the occupant thereof.



The property owner's dilemma results from the clear definition of
accessory structures found within Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. That defini-
tion specifically requires that any accessory structure be located on the
same lot as the principal use or structure served. Unquestionably, Farm
Shed No. 2, Parm Shed No. 3, and a significant portion of the barn are not
located on the same lot as the dwelling known as 17236 Fvna Road. Although
the traditional use of these buildings is significant, the regulations do
not allow this Zoning Commissioner to ignore property lines. Moreover, 1L
do not believe 1t to be within this Zoning Commissioner's authority to
variance this definition. The intent of the County Council 1in enacting
this definition is clear; an accessory usge mist be located within the same
lot as the principal use served., 1In that Farm Sheds Nos. 2 and 3 are
clearly not located on the same lot, they cannot be considered accessory
structures. Neither can the barn in that same is predominantly located on
the Bell property. ‘Thus, it would seem that the relocation of the dwell-
ing known as 17236 Evna Road from the BGEE strip to the Bell property
would be required in order to legitimize these accessory structures.

The last portion of the Petition for 8pecial Hearing seeks a det-
ermination as to whether the separation of a fourth land area ({identified
as Parcel A) should generate review under Section 26-171 of the development
regulations as a major subdivision, or lg exempt under Section 26-170,
Land for Agricultural Purposes, and is therefore, a minor subdivision.

As noted above, proposed Parcel A, which will contain 1lands both
to the north and south of the BGEE strip, has been designated by the
Petitioner as the conservancy area. Section 1A03.4B.1.b{1l) allows for the
construction of a single dwelling in the conservancy lot. MWoreover, the

conservancy lot, under the R.C.4 regulations, is considered a separate
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lot. Ahdditionally, there was no persuasive testimony that all of proposed
Parcel A is utilized for active agricultural purposes. TFor all of these
reasons, I find that the creation of Parcel A constitutes a fourth indepen-
dent lot, thus triggering the application of the development regulations.
With or without the relocation of the dwelling known as 17236 ¥vna Road
onte the Bell property, Parcel A is a fourth lot and as such, would trigger
develcpment review.

Turning to the Petition for Variance, the Petitioner seeks a
gseries of variances to legitimize the locations of existing structures.
The variances all seek relief from Section 1803.4.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R.
which establishes winimum setback distances. The first variance seeks
approval of a 0-foot setback from a property line in lieu of the required
25~foat  distance for the dwelling known as 17236 Evna Road. For reasons
set forth above, this request for variance is scmewhat inconsistent with
the actual conditions on the property, in that the dwelling stradles the
property line.

Nevertheless, I will grant this variance. This grant will allow
the property to be within 0 feet of the property line in lieu of the
required 25 feet. However, in so granting, I do not confer any additional
rights or otherwise legitimize the Ilocatiom of the structure. In my
Judgment, the location of part of the structure on the BG&E property is a

matter for these nelghboring property owners. My grant of the variance

%2 ﬁ ﬁ relief reguested should not be construed te, in any manner, endorse the
g? § ﬁ locse arrangement between BG&E and Mr. Bell, which allows him bto occupy
g%c:jg J and utilize the dwelling which remains on BGEE's property. Nonetheless,
‘ﬁd S ﬁ from a technical standpoint, I do legitimize that section of the dwelling
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physically located on the Bell property to have a 0 foot setback from the
property line.

{ apply similar logic to the variance requested for the barn.
Again, the Petitioner seeks a 0-foot setback, notwithstanding that the
barn actually encroaches into the BG&E property. Setback relief is also
requested for the barn to allow an 18-foot setback from the carner of that
building to the reconfigured lot which contains 17234 Evna Road. Both of
these variances will likewise be granted. Again, I do not endorse the
encroachment of that portion of the barn which invades the BG&E property;
however, that structure may remain where located, subject to BG&E's claims.

The other variances requested are for the other three outbuildings
which are located entirely on the Bell property, namely Farm Sheds Nos. 2
3, and 4. FEach of these structures has a setback to an adjacent property
line less than that required. None of these three buildings are on the
BG&E property; however, setback relief is requested, either from the tract
boundary or the internal property line created by the donut hole lot.

For all of these variances, I find that the uniqueness of the
property, as described above, justifies variance relief. Moreover, the
fact that these structures have existed in their present location for many
years satisfies the practical difficulty requirement. Toe require the
relocation of these buildings is impractical and without merit. Thus, the
Petition for Variance shall be granted.

In sum, relief will be granted herein so as to designate the lot

on which 17234 Evna Road is located as an independent lot of record and to

allow the addition of two parcels to same to expand the area of that lot

\Z f/%ﬂ |

to 1.8 acres. Moreover, the Petition for Variance shall be granted.

-1

However, the balance of the Petition for Special Hearing must be denied.

RRECE
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The creation of three new building lots as shown on the plan,
elther with or without the relocation of 17236 Evna Road, [forces the
conclusion that the site will be divided into four lots. Such a subdivi-
sion mandates a finding that the plan features a major subdivision (4 lots
or greater) as opposed to a minor subdivision (3 lots or less). Lastly,
the accessory structures presently on the Bell property without a princi-
pal structure, cannot be legitimized.

Purguant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth
herein, the relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearling shall be
granted in part and denied in part, and the Petition for Variance granted.

THEREFOiE%giT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimaore
County this {{ day of March, 1997 that the Petition for Special Hear-
ing seeking relief to approve a nondensity transfer of two parcels, identi-
fied as Parcels 1 and 2 and consisting of 1.123 acres and 0.103 acres,
respectively, to the property known as 17234 Evna Road, which presently
consists of .574 acres, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and
is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT T8 FURTHER ORDERED that the relocation of the dwelliing known
as 17236 Evna Road ante proposed Parcel A would be considered a subdivi-
sion of the property intoe a fourth lot, and as such, the Petition for
Special Hearing is hereby GRANTED; and,

I IS PURTHER ORDERED that the separation of a fourth land area,
identified as Parcel A, should generate review under Section 26-171 of the
Development Regulations as a major subdivision, and as such, the Petition

for special Hearing is hereby GRABNTED; and,

- 13-
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to
allow existing accesgory structures on a parcel that does not contain a
principal use structure, be and is hereby DENIED; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Bection 1A03.4.8B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) as follows: a) to permit a setback of 0 feetin lieu of the
required 25 feet for an existing dwelling; b) to permit sethacks of 0 feet
and 18 feet in 1lileu of the required 25 feet for an existing barn; c) to
permit setbacks of 6 feet and 18 feet in lieu of the required 2% feet each
for existing Farm Shed 2, a setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet for existing Farm Shed 3, and a setback of 15 feet in lieu of the
required 25 feet for existing Farm 8hed 4, in accordance with Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1) The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceed-
ing at this time is at his own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall he rescinded.

éjfﬁWRENCE L. SCRMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County ,
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
£ Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

March 11, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 212604

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL, HEARING and VARIANCE
W/8 Evna Road, NW/S BG&E Tower Line
(17234 & 17236 Evna Road}
7th RElection District - 3rd Councilmanic District
E. Walter Bell, Jr. - Petitioner
Case No. 97-229-~-SPHA

Dear Mr, Williams:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in part and denied in part, and the Petition for Variance has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Bppeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Maf%{f

T.AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commigsioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. E. Walter Bell, Jr.
1209 Continental Drive, Suite N, Abingdon, Md4. 21009

Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Ekzel .
320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson, Md. 21286

Paople's Counsel

1le
MICHOFILMED,

rf?% Printed with Soybean ink
Y. an GFeevelod Papor



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
17236 Evna Road, NWS of BGE towerline * ZONING COMMISSIONER
at a distance of 200' 8W from the center
of Fvna Road, 7th Election District, * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic

® CASE NO. 97-229-SPHA

E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Petitioner *
* * * o * * * * x® ® x ® k.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-~
captioned matter. HNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in thig matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

2%§fL£L»/téﬂu¥; CiﬁﬂmwquékmﬂLwakwm
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

\ N
(Loinle S. Bopcles
CARROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE
T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of December, 1996, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Newton A, Williams,

Esquire, Nolan, Plumnoflff & Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700,

Towgon, MD 21204, abttorney for Petitioner.

iék;ezhuaK’éﬂP&ﬁ‘;22>%;b4ﬂJ&&wn4avu%"u

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

[\f‘]'ﬁl‘:‘\‘,f A
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Petition for Special Hearing

ta the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located i #17236 Evna Road -
which is presently zoned R.C. 4

Ie Petiitan ¢halt be Nied whth he Oftice of Zoninv Admintatratlop & tievelopment Management.
The undersigned, fagal owner(sL of the properly sHuale In Haltimore Counly And which s desosthed in the desorlplion and plaf Attached

ha?lo end made a pert hersol, herehy petition for a 8peolal Hearing under Bection £00.7 of the Zoning Ragulafions of Baffimore Counly,
{o determine whelher or not the Zoning Commissloner should dpproys

(See attached Special Hearing Requests)

Properly 3 to be posted and adveriised as prasctibad by Zohing Regutations.
{, o e, agree to pay oxpenses of above Speolal Hearing advarieing, posting, etc., upon fillng of this petitlon, and further agres to and
49 lo be bound by the zoning regulations and restricions of Bgilmore County edopled puraunnt fo the Zoning Law for Baltmors Counly.

[

We do solemnly doctare and effirm, ander the penantas of porjury, that Yws s the
tegat ownerfo) of Ine property which Iy the subject of this Petition,

Conliact Pdichasar/tassoe: Legat Cwnerlef:
{Type ar Fried Hame) (fype o Print Mkmat~ / /
fignatug ' Hignature /’ v
F. Walter Bell, Jr.
Addreay (Typa of Print Name) '
cny Blals Dpcode Bignature

1309 Continental Drive Suite N
Attorney for Petilone;  Newton A, Williams AT Ve

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

Abingdon Marvland 21009
Type of Fant Hame) &

fy Blale pe, '
Mamb, Address and phone numbar of fegal owns, contract puichasar of repressitativa

{ " lo be contacted,
é‘ e ,:.'{'/Z;i ﬂ W/’M Bruce E. Doak
!

rhold, Qrosg & Etzel . 1itd

i

Shite 700 - Nottingham Centre me
)2 Wasghington Avenue 823~-7800 Suite 100
T stentem-ﬁlvd.—%;%l&_
MD 21204 ————) O CE o oLy WIS
Glnte © 7 Opcode

ESTIMATED L ko1 OF HEARIHG
sravaliable for “mlw

pAshady,
f‘ \ tha foflowing dafesd Hoxt Two Mantha
. AL
i «"ﬂ R

OTHEN

o pevikwen oy JRF ore_{1[22 [%c
.

\«"’/ azza
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SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTS - BELL PROPERTY

A non-density transfer of a 1.123 acre parcel and 0.103 acre parcel to 17284 Evna Road,

per attached plat; .
S@ﬂwﬂ“\\" Qua EP

Hearing Officer to determine whether the creation of a fourth land area (Parcel A) should
generate review under Section 26.171 of the Development I(e\gulations (major
subdivision), or is exempt under Section 26-170 (Land for Agricultural Purposes) and
therefore is a minor subdivision,

Hearing Officer to determine if the relocation of #17236 Evna Road onto Parcel A would
then be considered a fourth lot; and

To allow accessory structures on a parcel that does not contain a principal use structure.

CAOFFICE\WPWIN\WPDOCS\HRGEY ARBELLPETS WPD

" m?,ﬂ:?ﬂ} # 229



° ®
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County .

for the propetty located ot . 417236 Evma Road
. whiqhhptosmﬂymmd R.C.4
This Petition shall be fited whh the Office of zon,(no A?mlnmuﬂon & Devalopment Mahagement.

The undersigned, fegal owner(s} of the properly sltuate In Rallimore County and which Is described ir the description and plat altachéd
herato and made a part hereof, horeby petition for & Variance from Beotion{s)

(S8ee attached Variance Requests)
of the Zoning Regulations of Balimore County, lo the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the fsHowing reasons: {indicate hardship o
pracfical difficuity)

(See attached Reasons In Support)

Property is to be posted and advertiséd as prescribed by Zoning Reguations.
, or we, agyroe to pay expenses of above Varlance advertlsing, posiing, eto., upon filing of this petition, and furher agroe to and are to
be bound by the zoning regutations and restriclions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law for Sattimors County.

IWe do sclemnly declare mnd aflirm, undar the panaities of paury, that lAve are tha
legal owner(s) of the propetty which Is the fubject of this Petition,

Conlract Purchanar/Lessee: Legel mnprtllz
{Tyra o Brim Name} Pl ;// /
YPa of Erinl Name ﬂv%
- 7AWy
Bignalure Blgnatve ﬂ’ \'4 /
B, Walter Bell,/Jr.
Addiesy ) {Type ot Print Nama) -
Ciy State Zipcode Sgnatura
Atiomey lor Petitianer Newton A, Williams
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams 1309 Continental Drive Suite §
{Typae of Print Namej Addrau Phona No

Vsl ﬂ%w Abingdon __ Maryland 21009

{ g e by Bigis Tiptode
Signature . Name, Address and phane number ¢* reptesantative 1o he contacted
: Suite 700 - Nottingham Centre

1502 Washington Avenue 823-7800 Bruce E. Doak

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd,
f Phone No. T Hame
Towsan MD 21204 B evtantown Blvd.  823-4470
State , 2ipcoda Addrass Phone No.

S —— OFFIGE USE onLy NG
JJ Mentngyy, ESTIMATED LENGTH Of HEARING

\ unavaltable for Hearing

fha following datos Hexi Two Monthe

Pfffnllt'lﬁ; with 'Soybun Itk =47 F “. -y ALt QTHER
eCycled o "L‘,W“i;“!:‘ [ A0\
#229




REQUESTED VARIANCES - BELL PROPERTY
The following variances from Section 1A03.4B.2 are requested for all existemgstructures:

a. A dwelling setback of zero (0) feet from a property line (P/L) in lieu of the
required twenty-five (25) feet

b. Barn:
1. Zero (D) feet for twenty-five (25) feet from a P/L
2. Eighteen $18) feet in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet p ‘7?/

c. 1. Farm Shed 2, a setback of six (6) feet in lieu of required twenty-five (25)
feet;

2. Farm Shed 2, setback of eighteen (18) feet in lieu of fifieen @5) feet;

3. Farm Shed 3, a setback of twenty (20) feet in lieu of required twenty-five
(25) feet; and

4. Farm Shed 4, a setback of fifteen (15) feet in lieu of required twenty-five
(25) feet.

A
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REASONS FOR REQUESTED VARIANCES

The Bell and BGE Properties contain existing structures which were placed there prior to
the proposed Minor Subdivision.

That these structures all predate modern zoning and subdivision regulations in the
County.

That the 11236 building/house is primarily on the BGE ownership but crosses onto the
Bell Property.

That the barn is primarily on the Bell ownership but crosses onto the BGE Property.
That it is impractical to move these structures or relocate them.
That these structures presently foster an agricultural use and will continue to do so.

That the subject property and structures are very unique due to the BGE ownership, the
shape of the overall parcel and the existing location of the buildings.

That without the requested variances, the respective Petitioners, BGE and Mr. Bell, will
sustain practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship.

That the requested variances will foster the upgrading of the site, buildings and area, and
will foster the health, safety and welfare of the area involved.

C WOFTFICEWPWINMWPDOCSHRGE Y ARWARREQ REL
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GORDON T LANGLON GernoLp, Cross & Erzer, L1p. Enenius
EDWARD F DEIAGC-LOHR Registered Pro{'ess.iona.l Land Surueyors PAUL & DOLLENSERS
BRUCE E DOAK FREC H. DOLLENBERG
SUITE 100 CARL L. GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILIP K CROSS
TOWSONMN, MARYLAND 21286-5318 OF COUNSEL
—— JOHN F ETZEL
410-823-4470Q WILLIAM & ULRICH

FAX 410-823-4473

October 17, 1996

Zoning Description
Bell Property
Area Southeast of BGE Towerline

Beginning at a point in Evna Road, 3500 feet, mote or less, north of Mt. Carmel Road,
thence leaving Evna Road and running 1) South 60 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds West 1333.52
feet and 2) North 32 degrees 04 minutes 52 seconds West 368.25 feet to a point on the southeast
side of a BGE towerline, 400 feet wide, thence running along the southeast side of the towerline
3) North 48 degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds East 1528.32 feet to a point in Evna Road and
running thence in Evna Road 4) South 02 degrees 40 minutes 20 seconds East 40.21 feet, 5)
South 15 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds East 77,02 feet, 6) South 24 degrees 39 minutes 20
seconds East 81.83 feet, 7) South 34 degrees 45 minutes 20 seconds East 112.09 feet, 8) South
32 degrees 46 minutes 28 seconds East 61.35 feet and 9) South 09 degrees 20 minutes 02
seconds East 336.82 feet to the point of beginning,

Containing 17.036 Acres, more or less,
Saving and Excepling a parcel of land known as the "L.og Cabin Lot" as described.

Beginning at point South 51 degrees 16 minutes 18 seconds West 121.51 feet from the
end of the eighth or South 32 degrees 46 minutes 28 seconds East 61,35 foot line of the above
described parcel of land and running thence 1) North 39 degrees 52 minutes 58 seconds West
250.00 feet, 2) South 50 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds West 100.00 feet, 3) South 39 degrees
52 minutes 58 seconds East 250.00 feet and 4) North 50 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds East
100.00 feet.

Containing 0.574 of an Acre, more or less,
Total Net Acreage = 16.462 Acres of land, more or less.

This description is only for zoning purposes and is not intended for conveyanﬁwurposes.

\\\%‘“ J.‘FJ(#’
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GOBBON T LanGoON GernoLp, Cross & ErzeL, L.

EDWARD F DETACO OHR . . PAUL. G QOLLENBERSG
Registered Professional Land Surveyors
HRUCE E DOAK FREO H DOLLENDERG

SUITE 100 CARL L. GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PUHILIP K CROSS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 212B6-5318 OF GOUNSEL
——— JOHN F, ETZEL
410-823-447C WILLIAM G LLRICH

FAX 410-823-4473

October 17, 1996

Zoning Description
Bell Property
Area Northwest of BGE Towerline

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of a BGE towerline, 400 feet wide, 200 feet,
more or less, southwesterly, measured along the northwest side of said towerline from the center
of Evna Road running thence along the northwest side of said towerline 1) South 48 degrees 48
minutes 00 seconds West 2428.02 feet, thence leaving said towerline and running 2} South 53
degrees 33 minutes 06 seconds West 572.04 feet, 3) South 52 degrees 51 minutes 55 seconds
West 273.37 feet, 4) North 46 degrees 40 minutes 54 seconds West 1820.69 feet, 5) North 58
degrees 19 minutes 39 seconds East 1746.57 feet, 6) South 23 degrees 39 minutes 49 seconds
East 1053.19 feet, 7) North 70 degrees 24 minutes 10 seconds Hast 238,91 feet, 8) North 66
degrees 27 minutes 04 seconds East 658.11 feet, 9) North 66 degrees 23 minutes 04 seconds Fast
361.89 feet and 10) North 61 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East 866.17 feet to the point of
beginning.

Containing 68.369 Acres of land, more or less.

Nate: This description is only for zoning purposes and is not intended for conveyance

purposes.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, zB\I\IthNM\' 1096

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County. Md., once in each of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on \I\DIQUNMl , 19 L .

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

w S s
#e
P .
’ §. H.Q\,\A\“\N\\.».M\T. w2

LEGAL AD, - TOWSON
.




CERTIFICATE OF Q)STING ¢

RE: Case No.: ﬁ /L - 7/M §VH/)€

Petitioner/Developer: w. 55(_4]4 21 ﬁ’b

Sy REWTA wu/u,@téj 254

Date of Hearing/Closing: Z‘ / &? / ﬁ?

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at F / 7&% E_l/ WA L.

The sign(s) were posted on / // }'/ 77

( Month, Day, Year)

“incerely,

(il Olifs /511
i (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
A : i

Nﬁéngif\nrg“fom;;iwﬁm o Patrick M. O'Keefe

" (Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
(Address)

Hunt Valley, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)

410] 666-5366 Poger {410) 644-8354
(Telephone Number)

ORI E
sl ,H"u’!dﬂ.‘..‘i_},

#7236 EVNg gp-
BELL (ETHL
%o NEWTN WOILIAMS | B




(043§ IHCATE. OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: ?7""2_2_ 7’ SHAA

Petitioner/Developer:

Eo WALTER BELC TR

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to centify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

(723 Lipg Ro.

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

The sign(s) were posted on é)/2’7/ 77 / |

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

EARY Fosum 1P

— {(City, State, Zip Code)
X 3882

996

» TP
o (TSR HMMEDJ

(Printed Name)

(Address)

(Telephone Number)



Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Excc;ﬁtian, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING noTICE
Case No..8')-220-9PH A

DATEANDTIME:TJES[\FW. May 12 1998 AT 11:00 AM

REQUEST:_Deeciat_Heapne  Avn \pRiawce PEFORE THE
Coonmy Brospn o Apceais oF Barmmors  Coomtd
REMAVDEN TO_WE ZoninG OOMM\Sﬁ,mMER EOR

&LT{MQQE. Co OMTY .,

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, ot Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING norice

Case No..

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST:

4

SPECIAL HEARING' - BELL FROPERTY

A von-density transfer of 5 1,123 acre parcel aird 8,103 acre parcel to 17284 Fena Road,
per attached plat:

Heating Officer to detetming whether the creation of a faueth Jand area (Parcel A) should
generate review nnder Section 26,171 of the Development Regulations (major
subdlvision), or ts exempt wder Section 26-1 70 (Land for Agriceliural Murposes) and
therefore I8 a minor subdivision:

Hearing Officer o determine i the eelocation of #17236 Evna Read pnto Fareel A would
then be constderad a fourth lot; and

To allow nocessory structores an a parcel that does not contain a principet use streture,

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.

'TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
post.d.doc




Exhibit B . .

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exceplion, or Speciat Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING norice

Case No..

DATE AND TIME:

REQUESTED VARIANCES - SELL PROPERTY Fhe follawing variances from Section § ADYAN.2 are tequested for al) existent structates:

a. A dwelllng setback of zera {0} feet from » propeity line (FALY in Heu of the

6. 1. Farm Shed 2, & sethack of shx (6) et in Hleu of required twenty-five (25
required twenty-five {25) fest Reet;
= 2. Tarm Shed 2, sethack of elghteen (18) foet in New of fifleen (25) fect;
b Bem: . 3. Farm Shed 3, 1 setback of tovenly (20) feet fn ffen of vequiived twenty-five
1. Zero (0) feet for twenly-flve (25) feel Gom a P11 (25) fect; and
2 Eighteen {18) feet In Hew of twenly-Tive (25) feet - ). Farm Shed 4, n setback of Bicen (15) feet in Retr of required twenty-five

{25} Feet.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
oy
7 i T IUNETE #ZZ’C?
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. Ballimore Counly Government .

Office of Zoning Adminlstralion
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) §87-3353

CONING HERRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations requlre that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring ptoperty owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least ane
newspaper of general clrculation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfled. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1)  Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of £iling.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSQRNCE OF 20HING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

b e R ok o ety e g e e e e A T B AR A b R AR dd bk v b B o g e S e b ok oy e o mp e T T e A o b B ek ey =

For newspaper advertising:
Ttem No.: 229

Petitioner:; E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Location: #17236 BEvna Road

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
HAME : E. Walter Bell, Jr.

ADDRESS: 1309 Continental brive, Suite N

Abingdon, Maryland 21009

PHONE NUMBER:

AJ:gys
(Ravised 04,09/93)

Py, i
@é finnled on Racytind Papes 7 ’3
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QFFICE oF BUDGET % FINANCE
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T0: DPUTHAENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Dacember 5, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Newton A. Williams, Esq.
Nolan, Plumhoff, & Williams
700 Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

823-7800

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Foning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeake Averme in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenwe, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-229-SPHA (Item 229)

17236 Evna Avenue

KWS of BGE towerline at a distance of 200" SW from the center of Evna Road
7th Electlor District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Ownet(s): E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve a non-density transfer of 1,123 acre parcel and 0,103 acre parcel to 17284
Evna Road; to determine whether the creation of a fourth land area (Parcel A) should generate review per
the Development Hegulations (major subdivision}, or ia exempt and therefore a minor subdivision; to
determine if the relocation of 17236 Evna Road on to Parcel A would be considered a fourth lot; and to
allow accessory structures on a parcel that does not contain a principal structure.

Variance to permit a dwelling setback of =zero ft. from a property line im lies of the required
twenty-five ft.; to permit & barn to be zero ft. for 25 ft. from a property line; 18 fi. in lieu of 25
ft.; a sethack of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. for fam shed 2; a setback of 18 ft. in liew of 15
ft. for farm shed 2; a setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. for famm shed 3; and a setback of
of 15 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. for famm shed 4.

HEARING: TUESDRY, DECEMBER 31, 1996 at 9:60 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY FU
i ‘llfqr \If--slg r: B 1!‘)

»’ft“ bt

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE RND/OR HEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391.
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%5\ Baltimore County Development Processing
*x x 4% | Department of Permits and ounty witice Bullding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Novenber 25, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Averue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 €ourthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-229-SPHA (Item 229)

17236 Evna Avenue

NWS of BGE towerline at a distance of 200" SW from the center of Evna Road
7th Blection Distriet - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s}: E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Spacial Hearing to approve a non-density transfer of 1.123 acre parcel and 0.103 acre parcel to 17284
Evna Road; to determine whether the creation of a fourth land area (Parcel A) should generate review per
the Development Requlations (major subdivision), or is ewempt and therefore a minor subdivision; to
determine if the relocation of 17235 Evna Road on to Parcel A would be considered a fourth lot; and to
allow accessory structures on a parcel that does not contain a principal structure.

Variance to permit a dwelling setback of zere ft. from a property line in lieu of the required
twenty-five Ft.; to permit a barn to be zere ft. for 25 ft. from a property line; 18 ft. in lieu of 25
ft.; a setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 35 ft. for farm shed 2; a setback of 18 ft. in lieu of 15
ft. for farm shed 2; a setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the reguired 25 ft. for farm shed 3; and a setback of
of 15 ft. in lieu of the required 2§ ft. for farm shed 4.

HEARING: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 31, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0Id Conrthouse.

@L&M\,

Arnold Jablon
Director

ces B. Walter Bell, Jr. ,
Bruce K. Doak " ‘,"‘ T ey L
Newton A. Williams, Es. : : ’,)

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY DECPMBER 165, 1996.
(2) HEBRINGS ARE HANDICARPED ACCESSIRLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLL 887-3333.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

CX} Prinled wilth Soybean (nk
% on Recycled Paper




&

% ® ®
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410} 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

June 25, 1997

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 97~§29~SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: E. WALTER BELL, JR. -Petitioner
"\ 17234 and 17236 Evna Road
:\\’ 7th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
N A {Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED in part and
Q &’ @VWQKD DENIED in part; Petition for Variance GRANTED, with
% " *U restrictions.)
ASSIGNED FOR: DNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

identiary hearing; therefore, parties should
ity of retaining an attorney.

NOTICE: This appeal is an
consider the advisabi

No postponements will\be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance
with Rule 2(b) of the Boardg Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of\scheduled hearing date unless
in full compliance with ule 2(c). For further
information, see Board's Rules\ of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Co

Kathleen C. Bianco
ministrator

Newton A, Whilliams, Esguire
E. Walter Bel\, Jr.

¢cg: Counsel for Petitioner /Appellant
Petitioner /Appellant

- we

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E, Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney R

Printed with Sayboan {nk
on Aeoycled Papar



Oounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLb COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Roonm 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

July 18, 1997

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

CASE #: 97-229-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: E. WALTER BELL, JR, -Petitioner
17234 and 17236 Evna Road
7th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
(Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED in part and
DENIED in part; Petition for Variance GRANTED, with
restrictions.)

which was scheduled for hearing on September 3, 1997 has been POSTPONED at
the request of Counsel for Petitioner /Appellant by letter dated July 3,
1997; to be reset upon request.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
cansider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance
with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unliess
in full compliance with Rule 2(c). For further
information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

8/5/97
enterad
appearance - Counsel fer Petitioner /Appellant Deborah C. Dopkin, Esguire

cc: Counsel for Petitioner /Appellant : Newton A. Williams, Esquire

Petitioner /Appellant : EBE. Walter Bell, Jr.

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

o Printed wath Soyboan ink -
%@ on Recyclad Paper g ped ?*
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® ®
County Board of Appeals of Bultimore Gounty ’/ﬁ/‘) k
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 W\;&

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180 /)U)
Hearing Room -~ \ggém 48 %>}
0ld Courthouse, 480 Washington Avenue

March 2, 1998

@cxz OF ASSIGNMENT /ARGUMENT ON MOTION y \f}/
JR. Petitio@})y Bé

CASE #: 97-229-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: E. WALTER BELL,
17234 and 17236 Evna Road
7th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic «\)

(Patition for Special Hearing GRANTED in part $<f5

DENIED in part; Petition for Variance GRANTED,
restnictlions.)

A MOTION ONLY HEARING has en scheduled in response to Appellan
/Petitioner's Motion for Remand; to receive coral argument only; no evidenc (\
or testimony to be presented on\the merits of the case at this moti
hearing; and has been ip

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, NE 10, 1998 € 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This matter has been scheduled for thy purpose of receiving oral argument only on
Appellant /Petitioner's Motion for nd.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted withoub, sufficient reasons; said requests must
be in writing and in compliance with Ruile 2({b) of the Board's Rules. No
poatponements will be granted within 15 ‘daye of scheduled hearing date unless

in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice
County Code.

Procedure, Appendix ¢, Baltimore

Kathleen C. Bianco
Adminigtrator

S
\

cc: Counsel for Petitioner /Appellant : Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Petitioner /Appellant t E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

i Tl “hy el g :5\
t.i u{“i L\.JJ u{z L\f!h' I
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® ®
Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthause, 400 Washington Avenue

March 5, 1998

#* AMENDED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT /ARGUMENT ON MOTION

(** AMENDED AS TO DATE AND TIME FOR MORNING HEARING /MOTION ONLY)

CASE #: 97-229-~SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: E. WALTER BELL, JR. -Petitioner
17234 and 17236 Evna Road
7th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
(Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED in part and
DENIED in part; Petition for Variance GRANTED, with
restrictions.)

Has been scheduled for a MOTION ONLY HEARING in response to Appellant
/Petitioner's Motion for Remand; to recelve oral argument only; no evidence
or testimony to be presented on the merits of the case at this motion
hearing; and has been

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MARCH 31, 1998 @ 9:30 a.m,

NOTICE: This matter has been scheduled for the purpose of receiving oral argument only an
Appellant /Petitioner's Motion for Remand.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Progedure, Appendix €, Baltimore
County Code,

TMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must
be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2{b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Adminigtrator

ce: Counsel for Petitioner /Appellant
Petitloner /Appellant

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
E. Walter Bell, Jr.

e ae

Bruce Doak /Gerhald, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
Pecople's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM N
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney E ‘

Prnled with Soybeart Ink
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'mor Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

I
717
%ﬂ:

LBy >

&

April 13, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 987-229-SPHA

17234 & 17236 Evna Road

W/S Evna Road, NW/S BG&E Tower Line

7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: E, Walter Bell, Jr.

Special Hearing and Vatiance petitions before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County REMANDED to the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County.

HEARING:  Tuesday, May 12, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

(Rl SV ¢

Arniold Jablon....~
Director

¢: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
E. Walter Bell, Jr.
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Valleys Planning Council

NOTES: (1)} YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
APRIL 27, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

QC—?,;-}Q Prinled with Soyboan ink
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Baltimore County Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 27, 199

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
Suite 700 -~ Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Ttem No.: 229
Case No.: 97-229-SPHA
Petitioner: E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Dear Mr. Williams:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval adencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
November 22, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Qnly those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed .in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Slncerely, “)fs.
s ‘{" f’i‘-;«';""
S/
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 1
| ' Zoning. Supervisor
WCR/re
Attachment(s)

[P I
v ”T R
b\il'\« s TR
RS “'“'LJUJ !
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" Baltimore County Government

700 East Joppa Road 7 Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 12/05/9&

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Toawson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: E. WALTER BELL JR.

lLocation: NW/S OF BGE TOWERLINE, 200' SW DF CENTER EVNA RD.
(17236 EVNA RD. - BELL PROPERTY, FKA LOYOLA COLLEGE)

ITtem No,.: 229 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING/VARIANCE

Gentleman:

Pursuant to your reguest, the raferenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated imto the finmal gplans for the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Cede prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 8B7-4B81, ME-1102F

cc: File

Q_] Printad with Soybean ink
oh Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~OFFICE CGORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 5, 1994
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Dirsctor
Office of Planning

SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Ttem No%ipzzgﬁénd 230

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495,

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

‘zé42?/(i‘7Zi;éz/vaa—~”/

PR/ JL

ITEM229/PZONE/ZACY



Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road 7 Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 12/05/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Bullding
Tawsarn, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103

RE: Property Owner: E. WALTER BELL JR.

t

Location: NW/S OF BGE TOWERLINE, 200' SW OF CENTER EVNA RD.
(17836 EVNA RD. - BELL PROPERTY, FKA LOYOLA COLLEGE)

ltem No.: 229 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARING/VARIAMCE

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or bedirming of operation.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P, SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE Bp7-4881, MBE-1102F

cc: File . -
’ ) i

Q‘J Printed with Soybean Ink
oh Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAHND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

0: Arnoid Jablon, Director Date: December 5, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
avelopment Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for December 9, 1996

Item Nos. 185, 218, 220, 222,
223, 225, 226, 227, 228( 229,) 230,
& 231 -

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.
RWB:HJO: jrb
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director December 11, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂlbﬁ/gio?
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #229 - Bell Property

17236 Evna Read
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 2, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code}.

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14~401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Ground Water Management

Soil evaluations were conducted 3/26/96. Revised plans were requested
3/26/96. New well requived for existing house. Septic inspection and
certification or repair to new area required for existing house.

Agriculture Preservation

If parcel A was added by nondensity transfer to another property, a minor
subdivision would be appropriate. In this case, Parcel A will stand alone
and the small building can be considered a principal dwelling and thus
should be called a Tot. A major subdivision would require that a portion of
Parcel A be placed in a permanent Conservancy Area while a minor avoids this
requirement.

RBS:VK:sp
BELLZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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Law QFFICES
NEWTOMN A WILLIAMS JAMES I NOL AN

THOMAS J, RENNER NoLaw, PLOMBORER & WILLIAMS IRETIRED 19RO

WILLIAM P ENGLEHART,UR,

STEPHEN J NOLANT CRARTERED Y eaooaa "
ROBERT L HANLEY,JR SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

RCBERT 5 GLUSHAKOW

STEPHENM SCHENNING EOZ WASHINGTON AVENUE RalLbH & DEITZ

POUGLAS L BURGESS N8 - 1980

ROBERT £ CAHILL, JR TOWSON, MARYLAND Z21204-4528
C.wWIiLLIAMCLARK (410 823-7800
£ BRUCE JONES*'®
STUART A SCHADT TELEFAX: (410) 296-2785
WRITER S DIRECT AL
YALSO ADMITTED IN D C 823- 7865

*YALSD ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY

April 4, 1997

Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: The Bell Property/Case No.: 97-229-SPHA
17234 and 17236 Evna Road

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

Both my client, Walter Bell, and myself appreciated the opportunity to have sat down with you
recently regarding the decision of March 11, 1997, in this matter, as well as your letter of March 26, 1997,

Unfortunately, since it appears that there is not a solution that will readily respond to our Motion for
Reconsideration and that the possible solutions outlined in your letter of March 26 all will take time to
accomplish, we have decided to note an appeal in the meanwhile,

Accordingly, please note an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from those portions of your Order
of Match 11, 1997, which denied requested relief, and we wish to state that the appeal is not being taken from
those portions of the relief that were granted.

Rather than trying to catalog ail of the items appeals from and not appealed from, I will let the Order
of March 11, 1997 speak for itself.

Mr. Bell’s check in the amount of $210.00, representing the $175.00 appeal fee, and the $35.00 for
the Board of Appeals sign is enclosed herewith.

Thanking you and your staff for your attention to the case, which is a difficult one, and to this appeal,
[ am

Respectfully, - ,
Newton A. Williams

cc: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Peter J. Zimmerman, Esquire
Mr. Walter Bell
Mr. Bruce Doak

MICEGTILMED,
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Suite 112, Courthouse

I;alt}mméa Cou.nt){ 400 Washington Avenue
oning LOMMUSSIONCT Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

March 26, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams

502 Washington Awvenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Bell Property
Cagse No. 97-229-8PHA
17234 and 17236 Evna Road

Dear Mr. Williams:

I have had the opportunity to further study the development regula-
tions (Title 26-Baltimore County Code) as well as the plat and other exhib-
its relative to the above case. I have undertaken this review following
our meeting last week regarding this property.

I understand that Mr. Bell is satisfied with portions of the Order
which I issued in this case on March 11, 1997. Specifically, he takes no
issue with my identification of the property at large as but a single
parcel, notwithstanding its division by the BG&E strip. Moreover, he no
doubt appreciates the granting of that portion of the Petition for Special
Hearing designating the lot known as 17234 Evna Road (.574 acres) as a lot
of record, as well as approving a nondensity transfer of two parcels to be
added to that lot. Also, I have granted the Petition for Zoning Variances
as it relates to many of the outbuildings on the property.

The focus of our discussion last week was that portion of the Petition
for Special Hearing which I denied; to wit, that the plan as submitted
would require approval through the major subdivision process and was not
exempt from the development regulations. We discussed a variety of ap-
proaches to this subject at our meeting and I promised to review same.

v 7o r'lfr',lvw
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Mewton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams

I continue to believe that the general exemption from review under the
development regulations set forth in Section 26-170 is not applicable in
this case. That general exemption allows a developer to avoid the major
subdivision process if the subdivision of land is for agricultural purpos-
es. "Agricultural purposes" is defined in Section 26-168 of the Code as,
"... any use of land which directly contributes to the production, process-
ing or storage of agricultural products.” Admittedly, a portion of the
conservancy lot will be utilized for agricultural pursuits. Nonetheless,
the creation of that lot is not to establish the land for agricultural use,
rather, to comply with the R.C.4 conservancy area requirewents. Although I
know of no case which has litigated this issue, I believe that the consis-
tent policy of Baltimore County has been that this section is applicable
only if it is the specific intent of the property owner to subdivide his
land for agricultural purposes. To a certain extent, that is an incidental
result of the proposal here. The actual intent of Mr. Bell, it would seem,
is to subdivide the land for residential purposes. For these reasons, I
gimply cannot reach a good faith finding that this preject is exempt under
Section 26-170.

Another potential exemption which we discussed is set out in Section
26-171(a)(6) of the Code. That section allows exemption for a project from
the major subdivision process for the, " . . . subdivision of land into
three (3) or fewer lots for residential single family dwellings . . IS

Indeed, in this case, there will be three (3) single family residen-
tial dwelling lots created; namely, lots, 1, Z and 3 as shown on the plan.
The applicability of a 26-171(a)(6) exemption thus turns on the use of the
fourth (conservancy) lot. If that fourth lot contained no residential
dwelling, I believe that a finding that the project was exempt pursuant to
Section 26-171(a)(6) would be appropriate. If a plan was offered indicat~
ing that the fourth lot (a/k/a as parcel A) would not be used to support a
single family dwelling and would strictly be used for agricultural purpos-
es, then, Section 26-171(a)(6) exemption would apply. In such a scenario,
only 3 lots would contain single family dwellings and, although, there was
a fourth lot, its use for agricultural/conservancy purposes only would
not trigger a major subdivision review. In such a case, a note could be
placed on the plan indicating that if a conservancy lot was ever developed
with a single family dwelling, review under the development regulations
would be triggered at that time.

The problem with the application of this exemption to the current plan
is twofold. TFirst, the plan which Mr. Bell has submitted shows the possi-
hle relocation of the frame house (17236 Evna Road) on to Parcel A. In my
fudgment, such a relocation clearly supports a conclusion that the fourth
lot {(i.e., Parcel A) contains a residential single family dwelling. Thus,
any potential relocation unmistakably supports a finding in this case that
Parcel A is to be used residentially.



Newton B. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams

Secondly, even if that comment is removed, yet another issue remains.
As we have discussed, the dwelling known as 11236 Evna Road straddles the
property line between Mr. Bell's tract and the BG&E property. Arguably,
since at least a part of the dwelling is on the Bell property. Parcel A is
being utilized to support a residential dwelling. Moreover, in practical
use, Mr. Bell is considered the "owner" of that dwelling. This is a close
call, in view of the unusual situation of the houses' location on BG&E
tract. However, since at least a part of the dwelling is on Parcel A and
the house is used by Mr. Bell, it would seem that Parcel A is being used to
support a residential dwelling.

Mr. Bell's answer may be to raze the dwelling or sell same to BG&E.
If the structure were eliminated, Parcel A would, indeed, be unimproved by
any single family dwelling. If sold to BGEE, it would become part of that
property and not associated with Parcel A of the Bell tract.

T trust that the above has, at least, provided you with some apprecia~
tion of my view of this situation. If you would like me to reconsider my
Order in line with any of the above comments, I would be happy to do sa.
Moreover, I have noted an error within the Order indicating that that
portion of the special hearing regarding the applicability of the develap-
ment regulations indicates that same is granted; it is actually denied.
Thus, in any event, I believe that an imended Qrder should be issued.

I lock forward to hearing from you regarding this matter.

Very truly yours, éffé:éiiﬁ-

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES:pmn Zoning Commissioner

P.S8. Subsequent to my dictation of the above, I received your written
Motion for Reconsideration. Candidly, I had met with both Wally Lippincott
and Don Rascoe following my meeting with you and Mr. Bell, and I cannot
precisely recall what was said at each meeting. That is, my conversations
with Wally and Don may have had a slightly different fspin” than our meelt-
ing.

In any event, I don't recall ever discussing the merger of the domut
hole lot; thus it presents a new scenario. Moreover, I don't believe it
gsolves Mr. Bell's problem.

His desire, I believe, is to avoid the major subdivision process. He
can do that only by qualifying for an exemption from same. The only exemp-
tion which seems potentially applicable is pursuant to Sectian
26-171(a)(6). As noted above, this section allows an exemptiont for 3 or
fewer lots for residential single family dwellings.
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Newton A, Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams
page 4........ .o

Mr. Bell's solution, it would seem, is to produce a plan with only
three dwellings. On the plan offered, a dwelling is shown on each of the
three new lots (lots Nos. 1, 2 and 3). Thus, there cannot be a fourth
dwelling, or a major subdivision results.

The donut hole lot is not the problem. It is its own lot, separately
considered. Therefore, the house on the donut hole lot (17231 Evna Road}
is not considered the fourth dwelling. That lot is not considered in
determining if Mr. Bell proposes a major subdivision. As stated above, it
is the residential use of Parcel A which eliminates the exemption.

The Motion also references 26~171{b}(9). We did not discuss that and
it is, in my judgment, of no assistance to Mr. Bell. It provides only an
exemption from the Community Input Meeting and Hearing Officer's hearing.
Moreover, it applies only to the number of lots, regardless of the use
thereof. That is, since Mr. Bell clearly propases 4 lots (lots 1, 2, and
3; plus the conservancy lot/Parcel A; 26-171(b)(9)} is certainly not applica-
ble.

Thus, I stand by my conclusion set out in the body of this letter; to
wit, that for Mr. Bell to qualify for a Section 26~171(a)(6) exemption, he
must eliminate any residential dwelling attributable to Parcel A. This
leaves as a final question the accessory structures on Parcel A. They must
be accessory to a principle structure or use. Arguably, if used to
support the agricultural activity on Parcel A a finding could be entered
that they were proper/legitimate for those purposes. They would thus not
have to be removed, even if the house was.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Arnold Jablon, Dlrector DATE: April 9, 1998
Office of Permits &

Development Management o
m ECERWI
V;I
County Board of Appeals w%

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe (A !
i
£

E. Walter Bell, Jr. - Petitioner ggiqqizﬂ;tlﬁbigr%
A3UE Ay é 3 P

SUBJECT:
Cagse No. 97-229-SPHA

Pursuant Lo the Remand Order issued by the Board on April 9,
1998, we are hereby returning the file to you to be forwarded to
the Zoning Commissioner for his further consideration as required,

Should you have any questions, please call me at ext. #3180.

Attachment (Case filed No. 97-229-5PHA)

o: Dogket Clerk
Deborah €. Dopkin, Esquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

wrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
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i AN OFFICES
RosoLio 8 Kotz, PLA.
SUITE 220, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN TELEPHONE 410-339-7100
FAX NO. 410-338-7107

August 4, 1997

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco

RE: Case No. 97-229~SPHA

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Please enter my appearance as counsel in the appeal of the
above capticned matter, acting on behalf of E. Walter Bell, Jr.
Petitioner/Appellant. I would appreciate your noting your records
accordingly and sending all future communications regarding this
matter to me at the above address.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Very truly yours,
Yah C. Dopkin
DCD/kme

cc: Mr. BE. Walter Bell, Jdr.
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

00: Wd G-IV L6

SUEPTT gs rin,; /08 ALNNDD 'J.



71T (I TOSAO], + Y SOISUEEAM 706 » + 077, SUA » L) WEYGFUBON
L[0T L-65E (OT¢) ¥ed = ODIL6EE o1y

Moy Iy d2LoNy

J0a ogom»%
. \V“\

// vadZL0AB O Omom
-2



@ ®

LLAW OFFICES
DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.

920 MERCANTILE - TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELEPHONE: (410) 494-8080
FACSIMILE: (410) 494-8082

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN January 30, 1998

Ms. Kathy Bianco

County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County

Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 97-229-8SPHA

Dear M=s. Bianco:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of E. Walter Bell, Jr.
in the above captioned matter.

Please find enclosed a Motion to Remand on behalf of Mr.
Bell, requesting that the County Board of Appeals consider remanding
this case to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

—

‘,(/t{'-n'
Deborah C. Dopkin

DCD/kmo
Enclosure

cc: Mr. E. Walter Bell, Jr.
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A, EOEIYs }[’
ATTORNEY AT LAW R i @

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUTTE 920 ]
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 } AR 2[5 iv }

TELEPHONE 410-494-8080 { 1202, ]
FACSIMILE 410-494-8082 PDM

e-mail dbdop@erols.com
T

DEBORAH C, DOPKIN t// }/ Qf
'waa/& S

April 1, 1998

Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 97-229-SPHA
Dear Mr. Jablon:

I represent E. Walter Bell, Jr., the petitioner in the above
captioned matter. On Tuesday, March 31, 1998, the County Board
of Appeals granted a Motion to Remand the case back to the Zoning
Commissioner for further consideration. It is my understanding
that the file and the Order of the Board are being sent to your
office in the normal course.

This letter ie to request that the assignment clerk in your
office schedule the matter for a hearing at the earliest
opportunity. We do not anticipate that the hearing will require
more than one hour, and probably will take less.

Thank you in advance for your attention to thisg matter.
Very truly yours,

borah C. DgpKin

cc: E. Walter Bell, Jr.

v
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUI'TE 920
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE 410-494-8080
RACSIMILE 410-494-8082
e-mail dbdop @ erols.com

DEBORAH C DOPKIN

June 19, 1998

Lawrence Schmidt, Esqguire
Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue LR LT e
Towson, Maryland 21204 ST

RE: Case No. 97-229-8PHA
Property of E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Please find enclosed a reviged plat to accompany the draft
Order which I transmitted to you on June 10, 1998. I believe that
you will find that this plat is consistent with the testimony from
the hearing and the draft Order. If you should have any questions,
please give me a call.

Very truly yours,

Déborah C. Dopkin~

DCD/kme
Enclosure

cc: Mr. E. Walter Bell, Jr.
Mr. Bruce Doak

Cdooglama\DCDVLETTERS\SCHMIDT, LTR



DEBCRAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 920
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE 410-494-8080
PACSIMILE 410-494-8082 L
e-mail dhdop @etols.com
DEBORAH C. BOPKIN /&&

June 30, 1998 §</
s ;
Fo8 g gy et s
MECETVE @/
Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire j‘;} m——— i

Zoning Commissioner
H N = Rony |

Baltimore County :
401 Bosley Avenue (S
Towson, Maryland 21204 JORE 1

SSIoR.
et ]

RE: Case No. 97-229-SPHA
Property of E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Pursuant to our earlier conversation of this week, please find
enclosed the corrected and reviged Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law in the above captioned matter, together with a disk on which
the document has been recorded.

Also enclosed 1is the revised site plan, referenced as
identified as Exhibit 1-A.

I trust you will find these in proper form and I appreciate
your ongoing attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

eborah C. Dgﬁél

DCD/kme
Enclosure

cc: Mr. E. Walter Bell, Jr,
Mr. Bruce Doak

C\docs\kmoDCIALETTERS\SCHMIDT2.LTR
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.
920 MERCANTILE - TOWSON BUILDING
409 WABHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

FAX TRANSMISSION LEAD SHEET
NOTICE

the information contained in the following pages is PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and
belongs to Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A, and/or its cliente. The information is intended
bolely for the use of the person or entity named below to whom it is addressed. Deberah
. Dopkin, P.A. expressly preserves and asserts all privileges and jmmuniities applicable
o this tramsmission. If_vou are gk the futended recipjent gr ag_agent or employes of
i ipi A »jved b ranspiesjon in srror -- READ QNLY
~41S TOVER. SHEEL, immediately call the phone nuwber below to explain that you have
.. v, J this transmission in errox, and return all pages to us by mail. If you are not
Fhe .atended recipient, any vaview, ¢xamination, use, disclosure, reproductien, ot
Histribution of thie rransmiesion or the infermation cantained Merein is PROHIBITED.

DATE : June 10, 1998

NAME : Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire, Zoning Commissioner
COMPANY: Zoning Commisgioner's Office

FAX: 410-887-3468

IFPILE: Walter Bell Casge No. 97-229-SPHA

SENDER : Deborah C. Dopkin, Bsquire

920 Mercmntile - Towsgon Building

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Pleape contact (410) 494-8080 should you experience any
problem with this trangmission.

Fax Number: (410) 494-8082
Number of Pages, Including This Iead Sheet:
Hard Copy to Follow?

Comments to Recipient:‘f{émn*wu fﬁwwe.ﬁnuem & cntd .
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DRAFT

IN RE: DPETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - W.3 Evna Road,
NW/$ BGE Tower Line * ZONING COMMISSIOKRER
{17234 & 17236 Evna Road)
7th Electiop District A OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic Digtrict
* Cape No. 97-229 -SPHA
E. Walter Bell, Jr.,
Petivioner *

O e e Y T2 L2282 3222222 R 2 AT 2022202 2 IZ22TEX2 X2 LRSS AL AR AR LN R L

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUS LONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner upon an Order to Remand
from the County Board of Appeals of Baltimoxe County, dated April 9, 1988, The

Order to Remand was granted in response to Petitioner’s Motion, the Board of
igdiction ove
/5fder, dated March 11, 1997. In the anterim, certain issues

appeals having jur

the case as a result of an appeal, noted by
v s

W =

Petiticoner, of.p; e
from the Order of Mdrch 11, 1997, were the subject of correspondence hetween
Petitioner’s counsel and the Zoning Commissioner, dated March 26, 1997,

The matter originally came before the Zoning Commisgioner as Petitions for
special Hearing and Variance for the lands collectively known as the Bell
Property. The original Petitions sought the following relief
1, The approval of a non-density transfer of two parcely, identified a=m
Parcels 1 and 2 and congisting of 1.123 acres and 0.103 acres, respecgtively, to
the property known as 17234 Evma Road, which presently consists of 574 acres.
(These requests were granted by the Order of march 11, 1997, and undisturbed by
this remand and reconsideration.)

2. A determination as to whether the relocation of a dwelling known as 17236
Fvna Road onto proposed Parcel A would be considered a subdivision of the
property into a fourth lot. (8uch a ralocétion onto proposed Parcel A was deamed
to be a subdivision.)1.The approval of existing accessory structures on a parcel
that does not contain a principal use structure. (This request was denied.)

3. A determination as to whether the separation of a fourth land area,
ideptified as Parcel A, should generate review under Section 26~171 of the

Development Regulations as a major subdivigion or is exempt under Section 26-170
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{Land for Agricultural Purposesg), and 16, therefore, a minor subdivision. (Such
a separation would be deemed a major subdivision.)

4. petitioner sought variance relief from Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations as follows:

a. To permit a setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an
existing dwelling; (Granted)

b. To permit setbacks of 0 feet and 18 feet in liew of the veguired 25
feet for an existing barn; (Granted)

<. To permit setbacks of 6 ft and 18 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet each for existing Farm Shed 2, a setback of 20 feet in lieu of the reguired
25 feet for existing Farm Shed 3, and a setback of 1S feat in lieu of the
required 25 feet for existing Farm Shed 04. {(Granted)

The subject property and relief sought under the original petitions are
more particularly described op site plan submitted which we accepted and marked
into evidence as Petitiomex's Exhibit 1

A public hearing waes held on Ma 199g. Appearing at the hearing on
behalf of the Petitions were E. Walter Bell, Jr., property owner, Bruce E. Doak.
with Gerhold, Cross & Btzel, who prepared the site plan for the property, and
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esgquire, attorney for petitioner. No other persons appeared
at the hearing.

Much of the complexity involved in the original hearing arose ag a result
of the history of the property, its improvements and that of an adjoaning BGE
property. The Bell property itself 1s an irregularly shaped parcel with frontage
on Evia Road in northern Baltimore County. In ts entirety, the property
congists of 84.831 acras, more or less, zoned R.C. 4. The Present owner acquired
vhe site From Loyola College by deed dated September 6, 1996 and recorded among
che Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber .M. 11789 folio 040, and then
sought to develop a portion as a minor subdivision of three lots, reserving a
conservancy parcel, ideatified as Parcel A, for agricultural use. Though the BGE
, 7% T

! *ﬁf noted in g original order that the slite plan was aot sigaéﬂ/and
sealed by a surveyor, engineer, architect or landgcape architectk. noted,

rightly, that the absence of a seal was noteworthy in view of the history of
the property and unuaual location of improvements thereon.
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property (owned in fee by BGE) bisects the Bell Property, Mr. Bell's deed

:exprasely conveys rights to him to “cross gaid parcel...extend roads ... and the
right to farm and use the same in any other manner” so long as the use doeg not
interfere with the BGE facilities on the parcel.

The plan accompanying the original Petition showed ¢ertain improvements on
the BGE parcel encroaching on the Bell Property. Patitioner, by his counsel, hag
researched the title history of both parcels. The deed conveying the parcel to
BGE, dated February 26, 1969 and recorded awong he Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber 4970 folio 716, includes plats showing the logaticn of the BGE
parcel and of the improvements thereon. An examination of the plat attached to
the deed and Petitioner Exhibit 1 reveals inconsistencies as to the location of
the improvements vis a vag the common property line. Petitioner now attempts to
reconcile these by asserting that the BGE deed, as a matbter of record, should be
relied on as determinative of the location of the property line betwsen the BGE
parcel and the Bell property, and of the location of the improvements on the BGE
parcel. Any rights which Mr. Bell may have to the use of the house arise by
virtue of & contraecr and subsequent lease between Mr. Bell and BGE.

Relying on the BGE deed, Petitioner peeks to modify the relief requested
in the following mannetr:

1. withdraw the request for & determination regarding the relocation of
the house, since that house has been determined to lie entirely within the BGE
parcel, and not at all on the Bell Property.

2. Wwithdraw the reguest for a determinaticn whether the geparation of
the land identified as Parcel A, should generate review under Section 26-171 of
the Development Regulations as a major subdivision or ieg exempt under Se¢tion 26~
170 (Land for Agricultural Purposes) , and therefore, ig a minor subdivieion;

3. Wwithdraw the request for variance relisf “a* above singe the
improvements lie entirely within the BGE parcel.

4. permit the relocation of an existing Tarm road on the Bell Property
as consistent with the R.C. 4 provisions and the acreage requirements of the

B.C.Z2.R.

-5
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Petiticner also requests approval of the reafignment of an interioxr farm
road serving the property in order to improve grades and minimize land
disturbance to the Proposed Parcel A, which if approved would result in better
protection of natural resourqes in a mahner consistent with B.C.Z.R. §1A03.5.H.

Relying on the BGE deed, the igsues involving the house become mqot, and
the only remaining issues involve proposed Parcel A: whether its geparation is
exempt purpuant to §26-171(6) (as discussed in the lettexr of March 26, 1997) of

the Development Regulations and whether to allow accessory structures on Parcel
A.

With respect to these issue, testimony was offered that, since the house
(which was to be relocated on Parcel A) is not being so moved, propased Parcel
A may exist as 4 conservancy parcel and be used entirely for agricultural use.
In fact, the land comprising Parcel A is now uged principally for agricultural
! purposes in conjunction with the intervening BGOE property and adjoining lands
pelong to Mr, Bell. Petitioner testified that the accesgory structures, all of
which are existing, are used in cormection with the principal agricultural use
of Parcel A, g Are-CherdOy-perMittedpurbuarnt te BrErEwR§ e

g .
Turning to the Petition for Special Hearing, and based on the evidence
presented, I find that the BCUE deed to be determinative of the location of the
property boundary and improvements , and that the existing house lies exclusively
on the BGE property. Based on the deed to Petitioner, the rights granted to Bell
to utilize and farm the BUE property create a contiguous agricultural use with
parcel A, and as such the existing faprm outbuildings buildings are accessory in
nature and support the principal permitted use.

In sum, based on the testimony presented, I am persuaded that the house
known ag 17236 Evna Road liap exclusively on property owned by BGE, as evidenced

by the deed for that property. Further, based on the deed for the Bell Property

and the rights accruing to that Property to use the BGE property for tarm
purposes, 1 find that the principal uge of parcel A is for contiguous and
uninterrupted agricultural purposes. Based on that use, the existing accessory

tructures located on Parcel A are permitted as accessory to the principal

o i e S
| /@JL o G R

— - e ————




agricultural use.

thig
the dwell
PISMISSED; and

as parcel A, is exempt

JUN-18-1998  B3:26 ‘
: “b P. oG

Commissioner £or galtimore County

7T IS ORDERED by the zoning

THEREFORE,
that the petitiom for speci

al Hearing ta ralocate

day of June, 1998,
ing known a8 17236 Evna Road onto proposed Parcel A, be and is hereby,

1T I& FURTHER ORDERED that the geparation of a fourth land area, identified

pursuant to gsection 26-171 of the Development Regulations,

and ag such, the Petition for special Hearing is deemed MOOT, and is DISMISSED;

and
hat the Petition for Special Hearing to allow

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t

ot contain a principal use

existing accessory structurss on a parcel that does 1

gtructure, be and is hereby GRANTED; and

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the interijor farm road serving the property be

relocated as shown on the plan; and

1T TS FURTHER ORDERED that the petition for Variance geeking relief Irom

f the Baltimore county Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.) To

Section 1A03.4.B.2 ©
rmit a setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an existing

re
and is DISMISSED, all subj

dwelling is heveby deemed MOOT, ect to the following

restrictions:
1) A note be added Tto patitioner's site plan that proposed Parcel A is
for non-residential purposes only; At such time as a residential use
for Parcel A is proposed, petition must submit to the requirements

of the Baltimore County Development Regulations;
r submib a red-lined plan consistent with this Qrdex;

3) The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
he 30-day appellate progess from

at his own xisk until such time as t
1f, for whatever reason, this Oxder isg

this Order has expired. . :
reverged, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) patitione

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
For Baltimore County

TR A e g ap
Mo

fon s
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FILE No. 366 01,09 "97 11:19 ‘DLQN,PLUI‘]HDFF,bJILLIQHS Q POGE 2

galrnnom: € U;m:pﬂ g:"e‘“!”gm Processing;
epartiuent: off Permits amk: “ousty Office:

[1L West Cliesspeaiie Avenue
- Development Management: Towson, Marylandt 217004

NOTICE OF HERRING

The |Zoning. Commisxioom of Saltimore Commty, by autbarity of tha Zaomng dct and Regulatioms of Jaltimte
County, vill hold 4 public bearlog oo the property idastified warain in
Room 106 of the Cougty Office- Building, LUl 8. Chesapeaks Aveme in Towson, Macyland 21204
u |

Rous 118, 33 Courthouse, 400 Hashiogton Avende, Towsca, Maryland Z1204 as {ollowe:
|

|
L

CRSE |NUMBER: 97~229~GPHA. (Item 225) s

1786 Evon Avamos: '
qt BGE towecllom at a4 distance of. 200' SH fraw tha center of Eyon Road

Tt.h Eloction. District - 3rd Cooncllmmic

I E.eoa,LOmr.'(s). £. Walter Ball, Jr. ; ; ; 5 N\
| | "3'3 y
(DSpw.lal H ' tQ, approve & oco-deasity transter of 1. 7103 acre parcal to

fvna  Romd; &mmwmmafafmmm(mlllwwm
tbbaewhmmuma(mjwmm),cru dvempt and therufore a alpor subdi
‘:1 dntc.fmnwxf. the relocstion of 17235 Evoa Road an to Papwal 4 would be cosxidered a fourth lot to
3? allow. acomasary strustires o 3 parvel that doas not contain a principal strosture.

@ varianos to puewit a demlling setback of o ft. from o propecty Lnw in lleo of the cequirsd
My-fivm ft.; to permit & harn to be zace ft. fur 25 £, frawa peoparty line; 18/ Ct, (o lied of 25
ft.,‘aaotbnd:ofsft.inumutthnmmedﬁﬂ. for farm sbed 2; a setback of 18 ft, in lanof 1S5

! ft, | for farw shed 2; a setbmok of 20 ft. in Uan of the roquired 25 £t. ﬁu:fmdnﬂl,mdasqtbuk:of
of 15.ft, in lleu of the required 25 £t. fac fnrmr shed 4.

HEBR.;D(G: TUESDAY, DECEMHER 31, 1996 at 9:00 a.u, ln Roow (18, Old Coupthause. !
(2ol %M, , ok
R W7~ prsrEL  FOR.

| |
o r;c{ £, Waltar Ball, Jr. / ”‘Q/ 3/~ g dS  ALVERTISE £
‘ | Bouow B, Dowe |

! {2) mmmmmcmmmb mmmmmm—m
[ (1) TOR INFURNATTCN CUMCENTIG TRE FTLE Ma/CSy HEAQTIG, CONMCT THIS OFPICE AT 887-33131.

|
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the zoning commissioner for a use permit, upon such form as the
zoning commissioner may prescribe. If such use is permissible the
zoning commissioner may issue a use permit, conditioned by other
provisions contained in the regulations which shall indicate that
it authorizes particular 6use applied for. [B.C.Z4.R., 1955;
Resolution, November 21, 1956.]

500.5--In cases of petitions for special exceptions under Section
502 of these regulations, the zoning commissioner shall receive
such petitions in such form as he may prescribe., He shall hold a
public hearing thereon after giving public notice of such hearing
as above provided with respect to petition? for reclassifica-
tion. After such a hearing he shall pass his order granting or

I///refusing such special exception.8 [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]
500.

6--In addition to his aforesaid powers, the zoning commig-

sioner shall have the power, upon notice to the parties in

interest, to conduct hearings involving any violation or alleged

violation or non-compliance with any zoning regulations, or the

proper interpretation thereof, and to pass his order thereon,

subject to the right of appeal to the Board of Zoning Appealsg as
L/// hereinafter provided. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

500.7--The said zening commissioner shall have the power to con-
duct such other hearings and pass such orders thereon as shall, in
his discretion, be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regqulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County
Board of Appeals as hereinafter provided. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested person to
petition the zoning commissioner for a public hearing after
advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any
purported nonconforming use on anj premises or to determine any
rights whatsoever of such person in any property in Baltimore
County insofar as they are affected by these requlations.

With respect to any zoning petition other than a petition for

a special exception, variance, or reclassification, the zoning
commissioner shall schedule a public hearing for a date not less
than 30 days after the petition is accepted for fiiing. If the
petition relates to a specific property, notice of the time and
place of the hearing shall be conspicucusly posted on the property
for a period of at least 15 days before the time of the hearing.
Whether or not a specific property is involved, notice shall be
given for the same period of time in at least two newspapers of
general circulation in the county. The notice shall describe the
property, if any, and the action requested in the petition. Upon
establishing a hearing date for the petition, the zoning commission-

REV 3/89 S i)
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Baltimore County e “p”;;w' i(t)lz)te\,\} Ii,' Courtl;ouse
Zoning Commissioner I\ | B ashington Avenue

. . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

January 14, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DPetitions for Special Hearing & Variance
Case No. 97-229~SPHA

Dear Mr. Williams:

This is to follow up our recent telephone conversations regarding the
above matter.

As you are aware, this case was originally scheduled for public hear-
ing on December 31, 1996 at 9:00 A.M. in Room 118 of the Court House. At
that time, I c¢alled the case and conducted a hearing on the Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance which had been filed. You attended that
hearing, representing the Petitiener, E. Walter Bell, Jr. The only inter-
ested party attending the hearing was Ms. Alexandra McMahan on behalf of
Valleys Planning Council.

Subsequent to the hearing, you advised that the property had not been
posted with notice of the hearing as required by law. Under the circum-
stances, I directed you to obtain a new hearing date from the Docket Clerk,
Gwen Stephens, and re-post the property. In view of the prior advertise-
ment of the hearing, it is not necessary to re-advertise the property.

By vyour vrecent fax, I understand that the matter has heen reset for
January 29, 1997 at 9:00 A.M. At that time, I will again call the case and
determine those individuals present. If no Protestants or other interested
persons appear, I will not re-hear the case, rather accept the testimony
and evidence which was presented on December 31, 1996. If Protestants or
interested persons do appear, I shall re-hear the case to allow those indi-
viduals a full opportunity to participate.

Please contact me .should you have any questions regarding the above.

Very’}ruly yours////
. 7

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES : mmn .
a Alexandra McMahan, Valleys Planning Council
12 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md. 21285
o] Gwen Stephens, Office of Permits and Development Mge.

,@\ Printed with Soybean Ink
Ny prneg on Recyeied Papar
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Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management “ Towson, Maryland 21204

April 14, 1997

Ms. Alexandra McMahon
Valleys Planning Council
212 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21285

RE: Petitions for Special
Hearing and Variance
W/S Evna Road, NW/S BG&E
Tower Line
{17234 & 17236 Evna Road)
7th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
E. Walter Bell, Jr. -
Petitioner
Case No. 97-229-SPHA

Dear Ms. McMahon:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on April 9, 1997 by Newton A. Williams, Esquire on
behalf of E. Walter Bell, Jr. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180.

Sincerely,

4

ARNOLD JABRLON™
Director

Ad:rye

¢; Pecople’s Counsel

: ’Mifm 0N RATE)

iy it Thepvitnis
Printed with Soybaan Ink
Q] on Recycied Paper



APPEAL
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
W/S Evna Road, NW/S BG&E Tower fine
(17234 and 17236 Evna Road)
7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

E. Walter Bell, Jr. - Petitioner
Case No. 97-229-SPHA

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioners and Protestant Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners’ Exhibit: 1 -~ Plat to Accompany Petitions for Special
Hearing and Variance

Photographs not Marked as Exhibits

Copy of Deed dated February 29, 1968

Copy of Deed dated February 26, 1969

Letter from Bruce E. Doak to Wally Lippincott dated October 8, 1996

Letter from Scott Lindgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, to Newton Williams,
Esquire of Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams dated QOctober 30, 1996

Memo from Newton Williams, Esquire to Bruce Doak and Walter Bell dated
November 4, 1996

Memo from Newton Williams, Esquire to Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning
Commissioner, dated March 25, 1997

Motion for Reconsideration from Newton A, Williams, Esquire on behalf
of E. Walter Bell, Jr. to Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
dated March 25, 1997

Letter from Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner, to Newton A.
Williams, Esquire dated March 26, 1997

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated March 11, 1997 (Granted in Part,
Denied in Part)

Notice of Appeal received on April 9, 1897 From Newton A. Williams,
Esquire on behalf of E. Walter Bell, Jr.

¢: Newton A. Williams, Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williamsg, 502
Washington Avenue, Suite 700, Towson, MD 21204
Mr., E. Walter Bell, Jr., 1209 Continental Drive, Suite N, Abingdon,
Maryland 21009
Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown
Boulevard, Suite 100, Towson, MD 21286
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.8. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



Case No. 97-229-8SPHA .‘H ~To apprave nondensity .ansfer; relocation of
dwelling; allow existing accessory structures on
parcel not containing principal use structure; to
determine need for review as major subdivision or
exempt status;

VAR -Setbacks /exlsting dwelling, existing barn,
and existing Farm Sheds 2, 3 and 4.

2/18/97 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for Special
Hearing was GRANTED in part and DENIED in part;
Petition for Variance GRANTED; with restrictions.

6/25/97 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
September 3, 1997 at 10:00 a.m., sent to following:

Newton A. Williams, Esquire

E. Walter Bell, Jr.

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Alexandra McMahan /Valleys Planning Council
Pecople's Counsgel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

7/07/97 -Letter requesting postponement of 9/03/97 hearing filed by N.
Williams, on behalf of Appellant /Petitioner; possible resolution of
issues,

7/18/97 -~Postponement granted; discussed with PC; to be reset only upon
request. Notice of Postponement issued this date.

2/02/98 -Entry of Appearance filed by Deborah C., Dopkin, Esquire, on behalf
of E. Walter Bell, Jr. Also - filed Motion for Remand.

2/10/98 -Although copy to PC was certified on above Motion, PMZ indicated
that he had not received same. Copy made for PMZ. Awaiting his
response.

2/18/98 -Will hold this for 10 additional days (allowing 18 days from date
copy provided to PMZ) and then will schedule for hearing on Motion for
Remand,

3/02/98 -Notice of Assignment /Motion Hearing sent to parties; scheduled for
argument on Petitioner's Motion for Remand on Wednesday, June 10, 1998
at 10:00 a.m,

3/05/98 -Amended Notlce of Assignment sent to parties; Motion only hearing
scheduled for Tuesday, March 31, 1998 at 9:30 a.m. (Hearing on merits
would have been scheduled for June 1998 hearing; this hearing is oral
argument only on Motion to Remand; scheduled for early morning hearing
only.)

3/31/98 -Hearing on Motion concluded; deliberation immediately followed. No
protestants appeared; no oppoesition to requested remand. Office of
People's Counsel did not participate in proceedings. Board ruled to
grant request; to be remanded to Zoning Commissioner. Ruling on Remand
request to be issued by Board. (C.W.B.)

It



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION /Motion to Remand

IN THE MATTER OF: E. Walter Bell, Jr. -Petitioner

Case No. §7-229-SPHA

DATE March 31, 1998 /at conclusion of hearing
BOARD /PANEL : Charles L. Marks (CLM)
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB)
Margaret Worrall (MW)
SECRETARY : Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
PURPOSE --to deliberate Motion to Remand filed by Deborah
Dopkin, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner, E. Walter Bell, Jr.
CLM: This case involves a zoning matter; the Board is required

under State law to hold public deliberation relative to our
decision on the Motion to Remand.

The case itself involves a Petition for Special Hearing
granted in part and denied in part; variance request granted
with restrictions by the Zoning Commissioner. Normally such
cases come to this Board on a de novo basis so that the Board
is required to hear it from the beginning along with testimony
and evidence.

Based upon the Motion by counsel for Petitioner, and having
reviewed the file, it would indicate to me that this matter
would best be handled by remanding it back to the Zoning
Commissioner since it does appear to involve an isolated issue
that again would best be heard by him, having issued the
original order.

Counsel indicated there were no protestants involved before
Commissioner Schmidt. People's Coungel indicated he had no
objection to the remand to the Zoning Commissioner for further
hearing on the isolated issue,

That being the case, and in the interest of saving taxpayers
of Baltimore County time and money, it would appear that the
best way to handle the matter regarding a revised plat would
be to remand it back to Commissioner Schmidt for additional
hearing on his part,

If the Petitioner isg not satisfied with the decision of the
Zoning Commissioner, then, of course, the option remains of
appealing back to this Board.

For that reason, I would think that the appropriate action on



Deliberation /Motion to Dismiss E. Walter Bell, Jr. /97-229-SPHA

Mw:

HEB:

CLM:

the part of this Board is to remand to the Zoning Commissioner
for further consideration relative to the matter specified in
Counsel's Motion to Remand, which is part of the Board's file.

I would agree with you that it appears to be the appropriate
remedy in the case before us to do that, rather than to hear
it de novo. No harm to doing that to the Petitioner and it
also allows, if there is someone with a problem of the whole
issue, to have an opportunity to review it and again to appeal
the issue on either side, if the Zoning Commissioner's order
is not appropriate.

We should remand to the Zoning Commissioner on this issue.

The law cited, Section 26-172(a)(6) - depends upon Petitioner
subdivision of land into three or four lots -- the fourth lot,
Parcel A, will be used as accessory use as advised by the
Zoning Commissioner.

If the new amended plan conforms to these regulations, it
appears to me that the matter should be remanded to its author
for review. I agree it should be remanded to the Zoning
Commissioner,

The decision of the Board appears to be unanimous., We will
issue an appropriate opinion and order remanding the matter
back to the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitioner's plan and grant of relief as may be required.

No further business being before the Board, we will adjourn.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Respectfully submitted,

— hleen C. Bianco

ORI
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Baltimore County Iéevebprgg{zt P%oc_cla:;ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 12, 1993

Deborah €. Dopkin, Esquire
Rosolieo & Kotz, P.A.

220 Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4513

RE: Bell Property (96-081-M)
AKA Loyola College Property
Zoning Case #97-229-8PHA
7th Election District

Dear Mrs. Dopkin:

In response to your letter dated November 4, 1997, I had a meeting
with Zoning Commissioner Schmidt and Donald Rascoe of the Development
Management section of this department. I related to the Commissioner that it
was your opinion that the second review plan of the Bell Property be approved
as being in compliance with an opinion letter written by Commissioner Schmidt.
As I indicated to vyou telephonically in mid November, it was their
interpretation that the plan was substantially different than what was
submitted for review in =zoning case number 97-229-SPHA and, therefore, could
not be approved without a new public hearing.

The three major issues were:

1. The lot line adjustment has never been addressed at the public
hearing.

2. The hearing to allow accessory structures on vacant land had
been denied.

3. The conservancy area is being split into three areas rather than
the two that had been reviewed under the hearing proposal.

At your request, I again met with Commissioner Schmidt, Donald
Rascce, and also Wally Lippincott of the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management. It was determined that the above listed concerns were
gtill wvalid and a public hearing would be necessary. As Mr. Schmidt indicated
to you via telephone on January 7, 1998, it was determined that it would be
sufficient to have the Board of Appeals remand the appeal back to the Zoning
Commissioner. This would allow a public hearing forum without necessitating a
new f£filing and review of a special hearing petition.

¢ . Printed wilh Soybean Ink
Q] on Aacycled Fapar



Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
January 12, 1998
Page 2

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 410~887-3391.

Sincerely,
A

- ;wwu LJL

Catherine A. Milton
Planner II
Zoning Review

CAM:rye

¢! Zoning Commissioner Schmidt
Donald Rascoe, Development Management
Wally Lippinecott, DEPEM
Minor Subdivision File 96-~081-M
Zoning Hearing File 97-229-SPHA

- o g
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Law OFFICES
NEWTON A WILLIAMS

THOMAS J RENNER NOLAN' PLUM“OFF & W‘LLIAMS ‘J?HT.'EI??EUQI :JQOBLO'?N
WILLIAM P ENGLEHART, JR

STEPHEN J, NOLAN" CRARTERED J EARLE PLUMHGOFF
ROBERT L.HANLEY,JR, Heao-18968

ROBERT 5 GLUSHAROW SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

STEFHENM SCHENNING 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE RALPH E DEITZ
DOUGLAS L.BURGESS _ligis-reso
ROBEAT B CAHLL. IR TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 (2044528 e ﬁ—?r@rm ~
SwLLAmCLARK w10 s2a-7800 oy p o IR {[pﬁ%
STUART A SCHADT TELEFAX: (410) 296-2765 e
:“: WFUl é, IRECT PIAL
.:ALSO AGMITTER IN D C ‘ \ . 2*2‘ ‘gg-{ i% 'FBSS
ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY Em o ‘
June 20, 1997 \ *'
VIA TELECOPIER TRANSMISSION AND
HAND DELIVERY
Mr. Wally Lippincott Mr. Bruce Seeley
Agricultural Administrator DEPRM
DEPRM County Courts Building, 4th Floor
County Courts Building, 4th Floor Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Proposed Meeting to Finally Resolve The Bell Property, Evna Road
96-081-M, Minor Subdivision
Special Hearing and Variances
Case No.: 97-229-SPHA
DRC - 3rd Appearance since April 1997
Request for Tabling on Monday, June 23, 1997 Unless all Points
Resolved, Requested Approval of Minor Lot Line
Adjustment and Completion of Minor Subdivisio

Dear Mr, Lippincott and Mr, Seeley:

Confirming ovr telephone conference of June 17, 1997, we understand yon may view the Bell
property and process as follows:

1. The proposal may contain a fourth lot, i.e. the BGE House, 17236 Evna Road, even
though it is on BGE land except for its SE corner;

A. This house, owned by BGE, has been granted Tenant House status by your
Agricultural Board; is not on Bell; cannot be sold by Bell; and Bell has pending a minor lot line
adjustment to place all of the BGE house on BGE with required setbacks, with the existing well and
septic on BGE fee simple, 300 to 400 foot wide ownership corridor;

2



Mr. Wally Lippincott
Mr. Bruce Seeley
June 20, 1997

page 2

2. Of course, since Bell does not own BGE house, he cannot sell it, to answer one of
your expressed concerns.

3. BGE has no wish to sell, control or administer this tenant house, and, in effect,
ignores the house acquired with the transmission line in the 1960's. BGE with lot line adjustment
will totally own the house. See page 3 letter from Commissioner Schmidt enclosed, dated March
26, 1997, Bell will have no control or right in law to the BGE house.

4. H BGE would concur, we again offer 1o raze the BGE house, wasteful as that is, since
it antedates the R.C.4 Regulations, and fosters nat hinders agricultural use. It has been granted
tenant house status, subject to further review, It is barely visible from Evna Road, as it is screened
by the barn and accessory buildings.

3. Commissioner Schmidt recommends at page 2 of his same letter, that a note be placed
on the pla fourth lot in the conservancy area would trigger major review. Bruce Doak will so
note on the Plan,

6. We will also agree and note on the revised Plat that the tenant house status for the
BGE house is subject to further review, never 1o be sold by Bell (cannot be, see number 2 above).

7. The Minor Subdivision Plat of October 17, 1996, shows a 44.474 acre Forest
Conservation Easement, which is part of 68.396 Acre, Parcel A; and that Land Acquisition requires
an access easement to the same, whether major or minor subdivision is pursued. Mr. Bell owns the
adjoining subdivision of Woods of Emerald Springs, with contiguous land owned by the Bells, if
BGE access would be troublesome. THE BELLS ARE DEDICATING THE 44.474 FOREST
CONSERVATION EASEMENT AS A PART OF THE PENDING MINOR SUBDIVISION.

R We understand Mr, Lippincott wants the R.C.4 required conservancy as if this was
a major subdivision dedicated now with this minor subdivision, with which Mr, Bell strongly
disagrees, Mr, Bell believes Baltimore County and DEPRM have no right in law or otherwise to
require this dedication, if the Baltimore County position officially for DRC relief under the minor
lot line adjustment or otherwise purports to require this illegal exaction. We ask that DEPRM
reconsider this present condition for need and legality at this time,

9. WE ASK AGAIN FOR MINOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT TO COMPLETE THIS
MINOR SUBDIVISION, WITHOUT THE ILLEGAL EXACTION OF A CURRENT
CONSERVANCY DEDICATION NOT NOW REQUIRED IN LAW, OR PERMITTED IN LAW,
BALTIMORE COUNTY IS ALREADY GETTING THE 44.474 CONSERVATION EASEMENT,

Sl



Mr. Wally Lippincott
Mr, Bruce Seeley
June 20, 1997

page 3

10.  Mr. Doak and Mr. Bell have already spent over a year on this project and thousands
of dolars in expenses, interest and time in the project. Mr, Bell has been informed that to start over

as a major subdivision would involve on the order of $36,000.00 in new, unneeded. and we believe

illegally ex ) enses

11, We are ready to meet, cooperate and hopefully resolve this matter, but Mr. Bell is

unwilling to capitulate and surrender to an illegal exaction in his view. If the exaction is pursued,
he will review the liability of the County and its representatives for such illegal action.

12, Mr. Bell under no compulsion has already restored the historic log dwelling at 17234;
has done expensive and extensive restoration work by plantings, etc. to upgrade Bush Cabin Run on
the adjacent BGE strip; restored the barn and accessory buildings; made extensive road and bridge
improvements to this property again at great cost. Mr. Bell is a friend of R.C.4., of agriculture and
of Bush Cabin Run, and he is working with the Land Preservation Trust.

13, Mr. and Mrs. Bell have also shown that they are conscientious and responsible

property owners in the adjoining subdivision of Woods of Emerald Springs. 1 et’s spe
the money on substance, the fand, stre buildings and n eed asteful and possib
illegally exacted major subdivision or ¢ertainly i ted conservanc ication for a mj

subdivision that they are entitled to. Again, see Commissioner Schmidt’s constructive and correct
analysis letter of March 26, 1997, attached. RECALL BALTIMORE COUNTY ACQUIRING THE
44,474 CONSERVATION EASEMENT AS A PART OF THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION.

Finally, we suggest an early meeting to resolve the matter, and since it cannot be done by
Monday, June 23", that the matter be again tabled by the DRC, hopefully for the last time, since this
April, DRC request. Please respond promptly.

Very truly yours,

Dlen O, Wolliores

Newton A, Williams

NAW:mao
encl.

P {:’i_gf"l 7%
MO



Mr. Wally Lippincott
Mr. Bruce Seeley
June 20, 1997

page 4

ce: Mr. George Perdicacis, Director, DEPRM
Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Donald Rascoe, PDM
Mr. and Mrs. Walter Bell .
Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross and Etzel

CAGFFICEAWPWINWEDOCSBELL NAWLETTER WPD
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NEWTON A WILLIAMS

L AW QFFICES

THOMAS J RENNER YNoLay, PLOMIMOFE & WILLIAMS IRETIRED 19BQ)

WILLIAM P ENGLEHART, UR ”
STERPHEN J. MOLAN"* CHARTERITE W EARLE PLUMHOFF

19ac. 1988

ROBERT L HANLEY,JR SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
ROBERT 3, GLUSHAKOW

STEPHENM SCHENNING 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE RALPH £ DEITZ
DOUGLAS L BURGESS
ROBERT £ CAHILL, JR

HBI8-1990)

TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 1204-4528

C WILLIAM CLARK (410) 823-7800
E BRUCE JONES**
STWUART A SCHADRT TELEFAX (410) 2R6-2765

WRITER & DIRECT {DIAL
*ALSO ADMITTED IN D C ae3 7856

**ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY

July 3, 1997

Mrs. Kathleen Bianco
County Board of Appeals
Old Courthouse, Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Requested Placement on the Holding Docket
For the Walter Bell Case, Case No.: 97-229SPHA
Set for Wednesday, Sepiember 3, 199

GZ:C Hd L- M L6

Dear Ms. Bianco: i

We have just received a Notice of Assignment for the Bell case, for Wednesday, September
3, 1997 at 10:00 am,

I would not want the Board to save this date, since I am pleased to inform you that we are
within inches of working the matier out with the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management. Both Mr. Wally Lippincott and Mr. Bruce Seeley have been very
cooperative, and we do not anticipate that there will be a need for this hearing. However, to be on
the safe side, I would respect{ully ask that this case be placed on the hold docket until the matter is
resolved. Thanking you and your staff for your attention to this request, [ am

Sincerely,
Newton A. Williamsg

NAW/dlp
ce: Mr. E, Walter Bell
Bruce Doke, Esquire
Ms. Alexandra McMahan
Peter J. Zimmerman, Esquire
Carole S. Demilio, Esquire et )

JAMES D NOLAN
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oombOR T. LaNapon . GERHOLD, Cross & ETZEL, LTD..

' NOWARD F. DEIACO-LONR , .
RUCE K. DOAK Registered Professionnl Land Surveyors

SUITE 100
320 EAST TOWBONTOWN BOULEVARD
TOWSON, MARYLANP 21288-A%18

410-823-4470 .
FAX 410-023-4473

To: l\loc.m\l, PL;/MHOFF F WiLesaMs
AN : Me. Mewron WiLtiams
PH: B22- 7800 FAX 29 -276S

FROM: GERWOLD, CROSSL ET2EL
Sco?r LiINDOREN
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EMRAIYUS
PAUL G, DOLLENPEND
FRED W, hOLLENAERE

CARL L. adRAMHOLD
PHILIF K, CAGES
OF COUNEEL
JOMN ¥, ETIEL
Wik iag a. UiLNSH

pe: FormER loYots TEACT - WALT ER BELL FeorErTY

S PECINC HEARINGS & VARI4MCES

PLEASE PEVIEW THE #T7HCHED LK /P

oF Your DRar7T dCas ME SO WE can Oiscuss
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T .
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FILE No. 092 10422 '96 13:01 1D:NOLAN, PLUMHORF  WILLIAMS

18/38/1996 14:52 41282344

GERHOLD, CROSSEETZEL . PAGE B2

PaGE 2

HEARINGS

Pee EaTE MILTOM O) \Warrer d BGE mMUST SUBMIT SEPERATE APPLICATIONS

CAN BE HELD TOSETHER.

B AgricucTurat. BUlLDINGS MUST MEET RESIDEMTIAL SETBACKS

Special Hearing Requests -ah Beze. FooPERTY
4O 103 AckE PakcEl

A non-density transfer of a 1,123 acre pmel"ﬁ'ﬂs'i Evna Road, per attached plat;

2 HEARING OFFICER TO DETELMINE WHETHER THE
CBEATION oF A FOURTH LAND AREA (FitcELA ) suewd
GCENERATE 05 WEwW UNDEL SECTION 26191 oF THE OEVELOPMEMT
RESU LATIONS (“Mnaoa -Suamwsmu) R 15 EXEMPT ynpER

SECTION 20-170(tand For. AERICULTYRAL PaePosers) AND
THEREFOR 15 4 miNoR SuBDIVISION

B, HEANE OFFIcER TO DETERMINE (F THE REWOEATION
oF PNZ3E EUNA 204D ot FRecEt A weodth

THEM BE
CONSIDERED 4 FHICTH LoT

4. TO Allow ALLESSORY STRUCTURES oM 4 PogcEL THAT Daes
MNOT CoNTaIN A PRINUPAL USE STRUCTURE

SPECIAL HERRING PrOUEST - BGE.
I HEngING OFFICER TO CONFIEr] THERE 1% No CoNFLI&T

WirH SECTION 102.2 - 2 PRINGIPAL USES ON aue’PﬂoP&'»eTY(DmeG
17236 EVNA ROAD MND ELECTRICAL TRANSIIISION TOWERLINE

# 27
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FILE No, 092 1022 '968 12:01 {D:NOLAN,PLUMHOFF WILLIAMS PAGE 4
“T"{?’r couservancy area is subiect to the
. standards contained {n 1AGC].35. (‘ t

{2) ALl of the remaining petmittad density
shall ba located in the building area on
lots with & minimum lot =size of 1 dcre.

(1) Subject ko the conditicny of the pertfarm-
mance standards of Section LAOS.5G, any
puilding or etructurs officially included
on the preliminary or Pinal list of the-
Landmarks Fressrvation Commission or the
Nationsl Regimter of Historic Areas, and
included in tha conservancy area, need
not be included in the calculation of the
total permitted density, subject to the
following requirements:

{a} there is a&n aves of sutficient size
supcounding the building, structure
or landmark to pressrve the
integrity of itg historic setting;

{b) an overall photographic and written
description of the building,
gtructure or landmark identified for
preaservation has been submitted; and

(¢) documentation of Lhe preservation,
raatoration and peutection for the
building, structurs or landmark has
been submitted and approved by the (r
directoy of planning prior te
leaysnce of any building permit for
the development.

2. Building setbacks. Except forlagricultugal]

any non-reeidential principal bnilding
hereafter constructed in an R.C.4 zone shall bas
gituated at lsast 100 fleet fLrom the centerline of
any strset and at lempt 50 faet from any lot line
other than A stceat line, execept as otherwise
provided in paragrapn 4, below. Any renidential
principal building shell be set back aceording to
the following wminimum setback raquirements: [Bill

No. 98, 1975; Bill Wo, 113, 1592.]

&. 25 feet from any building face to a public
gtreet right-of-way or propecty line;

b. 135 feet from a front huilding face to the edge
of paving aof a private road;

c. setbacks for buildings located adjacent to
arterial roadways shall bs increaged by 20
ftest;

4. 100 fest batwaen a building face and an
adjacent R.C.2 zone line;

a. 100 feet botwoen a building face and a
resurvolir proparty line: and

£. S0 feet bhetwaan A building face and an
adjacent conseyrvancy ared which will be used
for agricultural purposes.

REV 8/9) 1A-24A
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FILE No, 092 1022 '96 13:01 1D:NOLAN,PLUMHOFF WILLIAMS PACE 3

 Reguested Voriances - BELc FROPERTY

The following variances from Section 1A03.4B.2 sre requested for all existent structures:

2. A dwelling sctback of zera (0) feet from a property line (P/L) in liew of the
required twenty-five (25) feet;

b HaemiemviZaatir-omagticalineiiitiingpties:
3.4%!
Zero (0) feet for twenty-five (25) feet trom a P/L
'! El&m&N(ﬂBﬁmgr- 1w LigU oF 25"

|. Farm Shed 2, 8 setback of six (6) feet in lieu of required twenty five (25)

feet,
21 Faam SHED 2, SETOACEOF IR IN L/6W OF ts’

_ Farm Shed 3, a setback of twenty (20) feet in lieu of required twenty -five
(25) feet; and

4 ¥arm Shed 4, a sctback of fifteen (15) feet in lieu of required twenty-five
(25) feet,

PLEQUESTED VARIINCES - B&GE

|. DWELLING SETBACK oF O in Lifed oF 25

2. BAen RETBACK ©F O w g oP 28
2 Faem SHED (D sErBack OF 11 IN LIEU oF REDURED 25"



1842171996 15:30 41@67‘395 TECTONIC . PAGE. B4

“r

EOWARD F DEIACOL,OMR

*

GoRBoN T Lananan GernoLn, Cross & ExzeL, Lp.
] d’ . d S ’ PALL 6 DOLLENBERG
BAUCE €. nox Registered Professional Land Surveyors FRED W, DOLLINDERG
SUITE 100 CAAL L. GENMOLD
320 EABT TOWSONTOWN BOQULEVARD BHILIP K. CROES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 212686.5218 pp—
JOMM F. ETIEL
410-B23-4470 WILLIAM G. ULRIEKH

FAX 410-8B23-4473

October 8, 1996

Mr. Wally Lippincott

Representative of the Agricultural
Land Preservation Board for
Baltimore County

D.EPRM.

401 Boslay Avenue

Towseon, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lippincott:

Mr. Everett W, Bell, Jr. and wife are the owners of approximately 85 acres on the west side of Evna
Road int the Seventh Election District of Baltimore County. As you can see on the attached subdivisior
plan, the property is bisected by a BGE tower line.

The Bells are in the Minor Subdivision Process for a three lot subdivision. They prapose to subdivide
the area on the southeast side of the tower line into three building lots, a non-density transfer parcel to
add to the "Log Cabin Parcel” and an area for the existing one-story frame tenant house. They request
the Farm Board approve the area shown as "Parcel A" (68 acres +/- on the northwest side of the tower
line and 4 acres +/- on the southeast side of the tower line) as a "Reduced Acreage Farm." The Bells also
request that the Board approve the existing one-story frame house as a tenant house and the existing
buildings as accessory farm buildings. Thank you for yonr consideratjon of this request.

Sincerely,

VD)4

Bruce E, Doak
Principal

SFmefas e S

timbrd] et
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PAGE B2

Bureau of Water Quality
and Resource Management

galtlmore Cm;rgy . al P ) 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
epartment of Bgvironmen rotection Towson, Maryland 21204

and Resource Management (410) 887-5683
Fax: (410) 887-4804

g

(o /7/%
Dear Landowner:

Your application for a tenant building/ reduced acreage farmn was reviewed by the
Baitimore County Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Boaxd at its regularly
scheduled meeting on October 9, 1996. PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THE
AGRICULTURAL BOARD’S COMMENTS ARE ADVISORY IN NATURE. The
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management makes the final
decision,

If you have any questions relating 1o the Agricultural Board®s recommendation,
please contact me at 887-3878.

Sincerely,

U Loy e BT 2

Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr.
Program Administrator

Printad wilh Soyhean Ink

on Recyaied Paper ‘: o ’g: ZJZ'C?
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~ LTEAPLIGNT N

INTER.DFFICE CORRESPONDENCE E
To - i -

Department: of Environmental Protection - Date’ O roper |7, /996
‘and Resource Management

"

FROM Mr. Awnold Jablon. Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

SUBJECT REDUCED ACREAGE ‘FARM
Election District -7

S EyEee Wairew Bewe ) d wipe  Fhone # (410) &2 994/
Addess; 1309 CoNTINENTA: Dewg, Susre A/ T2% Account

- Number €
ABINGDOM, MoZYLAND 21009
QLR ILAND ol71]zlol {oe{s])la o}

Fursuant to the Zaning Commissioner's policy A-17, this
office is officially requesting verirication of the legitimacy of a farm
use To continue on the reduced acreage on the
referenced property, In the judgement of the Zoning Supervisor and/or
the Zoning Commissioner, in consideration of your lindings, a special
hearing may be required bef;ore the Zoning Commissioner grior to any zoning
approvals, We ars sutmitting a copy of:

the proposedilot + overall subdivision plan

the deed to Lhe propecty ma block arcel
the state tay map (or that area, [ 2 ’,'E'_I TG ““"[ "E*Q'-;

We appreciate your verification and/or recommendations concerning
this property, !

*l#!!ﬁﬁ**ﬂIilll!ﬂll&ﬁmﬂ_ﬂi*li*lIliiﬂ!*ihu!*!li*ilﬂln#iI!-i!iiliHHHlﬁ*lll!l**!ilk*lli*lﬂi?ﬂiﬁ*l .
LEGITIMACY OF & FARM USE ON THE REDUCED ACREAGE

E Yes DNO ‘DComént :Jﬁ/ EJM c:’{ égws

Date: /ﬂ/?/?f
Repregéntative of the Agricultural A o

Lang/Preservation Board (or
Baltimore County

sﬁ=222f?
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 7, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe # )
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Files on Remand:
96-161~-SPH /John Brooks (ZC Order -8/24/98)
97~203-SPHA /Larry G. Hoover, et ux (DZC Order 11/18/98)

97-229~SPHA Y/E. Walter Bell, Jr. (ZC Order 7/6/98)
97-347~SPH /SSAX Partnership (ZC Oxder 11/13/97)

Since the 30-day appellate period has explred with no further
appeals having been taken in the above captioned cases, which were
remanded to the Zoning Commissioner in 1998, we are hereby noting

our records that these files are closed.

MICROFILMED
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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DEEASL PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
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e Loyola College In Maryland, Inc. |
Evna Road
Map 21, Grid 9, parcel 67 & 266

)
. THIS DEED, Made this 6th day of September, in the year nineteen hundred and ninety-six, $ @
by and between LOYOLA COLLEGE IN MARYLAND, INC, A Mars;land Corporation, panty of .
the first part, and E. WALTER BELL, TR., pasty of the second part.
WITNESSETH, That in consideration for the sum of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dolfars
(3360.00C.00), the said Loyola College In Maryland, Inc,, does grant and convey unto the said E.
Walter Bell, individually, his nssigns and/or personal representative, in fee simple, ali those parcels

of ground situate, lying, and being in Baltimore County, State of Maryiand, and described as

follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO
ALSO SEE EXHIBIT “B” ATTACHED HERETO

BEING the same Jots of ground by Deed dated December 29, 1994 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 10906, folio 629 from Catherine Byme Dochfer and
Branting and conveying unto Loyola College In Maryland, Inc. in fee simple.

SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH !l rights of record, including but not limited to
those in Exhibit “B" attached hereto along with the buildings and improven]ants thereupon erected,
made, or being and afl and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges. appurtenances, and
advantages 1o the same belonging ar anywise uppertsining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended 10 be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances,

HLCEIVED FOR TRANSFER _

State Departmont of
Ausessments & Taxationt
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and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said

® 0011738

E. Walter Bell, individually, his assigns and/or personal representatives, in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be
done any act, matter, or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed, that it wilt
warrant specially the property granted, and that it will execute such further assurances of the same
a3 may be requisite.

AS WITNESS the signature of John A. Palmucei, Vice President for Administeation and
Finance of Loyola College In Maryland, Inc. and the corporate seal of the said body corporate, duly
attested,

WITNESS: Loyola College In Maryland, Inc., INC,

C::T?ff“ﬂ( (:&Lﬂ/{} L@,‘ & gm.._..__ (SEAL)

HN A. PALMUCCI, Vice President for
/ Administration and Pinance of Loyola College
v In Maryland, Inc.

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:

THEREBY CERTIFY That on this 6th day of September, 1996, before me, a Notary Public
of the State ;foraaid, personally appeared John A, Palmucci, who acknowledged himself to be the
Vice President for Administration and Finance of Loyola College In Maryland, Inc., of the Grantor
corporation, and that he, as such Vice President for Administration and Finance of Loyola College
In Maryland, Inc. being authorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrament for the purposes
therein confdined by signing, in my presence, the name of the said corporation by himself as Vice

President for Administration and Finance of Loyola College In Maryland, Inc., and certified that this

4188234473 GERMOLD, CROSSSETZEL . PAGE B3
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" conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange, or other transfer of
al! or substantially ail of the property and nssets of the Grantor corporation; and further made oath
that the consideration hereinabove set forth is true and cosrect,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

N|

;
H

!

Notary Public

My Commission Expires QA o] 91

This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of the
undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appenls of Maryland.

@m&/ jﬁ/;/t,%nm

wﬁcgy L.BURGESS ()

Retumn to:

Donna R. Denmison, Legal Assisiant
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered
Suite 700, Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

(File No. 4715/03)

A BELL WD 3
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EXMIBIT "A" ﬂ,[][l‘ 8991'3
Gennorp, Cross & ErzeL, L1p. —

Regristared Professiona! Land Surveyors

SAGL O OOLLENRERD
Ty M, DPOLLENSE R

CANL b SFRHOLD
HILie W, CADSY
ar CouNpEY,
JOHY, £, KYRNL,
WILLAC 1 e

SUITE 100
320 AT TOWIONTOWN BOULEVARD
YOWHON, MARYLAND 212868.931p

410-023-4470
FAX 410.B23-447%

August 26, 1996
68.369 Acre Parcel of Land

All thot piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Seventh Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the sume at a concrete monument, heretofore set, at the end of the fifth or North
38 degrees 01 minutes West 1818.37 foot Hne of a parce! of land which by & Deed dated December 29,
1994 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5.M. No. {0906 folio 629 was
conveyed by Catherine Byme Doehler to Loyola College In Maryland, Inc. and running thenice with and
binding on the sixth, seventh, eighth, ninth, and tenth Yines and on a part of the eleventh lne of sald

" parcel of Jand, as the courses are referred to the True Meridian as established by the Susquehanna

Teansmission Company of Maryland the six following courges and distances, viz: 1) North 58 degrees
19 minutes 39 seconds Bast 1746.57 feet to 4 concrete monument, herctofore set, 2) South 23 degrees 39
minutes 49 seconds East, binding on the lands of Everctt Waiter Bielf, Jr. and wife, 1053.19 fecs to a
stone, heretofore set, 3) Nosth 70 degrees 24 minutes 10 seconds East, binding on the Jands of said Bell,
238.91 feet 10 a 3/ inch iron bar, heretofore set, 4) North 66 degrees 27 minutes 04 seconds East,
binding on the lands of said Bell, 658.11 feet, 5) North 66 degrees 23 minutes 04 seconds East, st}l}
binding on the lands of Beil, 361.89 feet to a 3/4 inch jron bar, heretofore set, and 6) North 61 degrees 24
mmutes East, binding for a part on the lands of snid Bell, 866.17 feet t intersect the nosthwestermmeost
right-of-way line of the Baltimore Gas & Electric Company Electrle transmission line and the third or
North 48 degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds Bast 2460 foot, more or Jess, line of a parcel of land which byn
Deed dated February 26, [969 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
0.T.G. No. 4970 folio 716 was convayed by Sidney H. Tinley, Jr. and wife et al to Banker Trust
Company, Trustee, ot al, thence binding roversely on said third line and on the northwesternmost right-
of-way line of said electrical transmission line, 7) South 48 degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds West 2428.02
feet to intersect the second or South 62 degrees 05 minutes West 1980 foot line of the aforesaid parcel of
land which was conveyed by Daehler to Loyola College in Maryland, Inc., thence running with and
binding on a part of said second line and rinning with and binding on a pert of the second fine of 8 purcel
of fand designated Parcel “A™ and described in & Deed dated May 23, 1968 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. No, 4877 folio 695 which was conveyod by Donald B.
Hebb and wile to Bankers Trust Company, Trustee, et uf, thence running with and binding on a part of
said second lines, 8) South 53 degrees 33 minutes 06 seconds West 572,04 feet 1o o stone, heretofore zet,
at the end of said second Yine of the parcel of Jand desigrated Parcel "A" described in the Deed from
I1ebb to Bankers Trust Company, Trustee, ot a) and to the end of the fourth or North 53 degrees S5
minvies East 1803.7 foot line of a parcel of land which by a Deed dated May 8, 1990 and recorded
amang the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber $.M. No. 8518 folio 32 was conveyed by Nancy
M. Muys to Donald H. Mays and Nancy M. Muys, his wifo, thence binding reversely on a part of said
{onrth line and running on the outlines of Loyvia College in Maryland, Inc. 9) South 52 degrees 5)
mimdes 55 seconds West 273,37 feet 1o an iron pipe, heretofore set, at the beginning of the aforesaid
fifth or North 38 degrees 91 minute West (818,37 foot line of the parcel of tand which was tonveyed by

[ieinonh des
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pamBoN ¥, Candoa GrraoLp, Cross & Erzer, L. e
EOWARD F. DEIACOLONN e &, OO YHPY
" . BocE ¢, boas ‘ Registered Professionaf Land Surveyors rD 1. Doss TNEERg.
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410.82%.4470 WA R, Ui

FAX 410:823-4473

August 29, 1996
17.0364 Acre Parvel of Land

All that piece or parce of land situate, lying and being in the Seventh Election District of
Baitimore County, State of Maryland and described an follaws to wit:

Beginning for the same at n stone marked DNB, heretofore set, at the beginning of a parce| of
land which by a Deed dated December 29, 1994 and recorded among the Land Records of Balilmore
County in Liber $.M. No. 10906 folio 629 was conveyed by Catherine Byme Doshler to Loyola College
in Maryland, Ine. and unning thence with and binding on a part of the first line of said parcel of land, as
the courses dre referred to the True Meridian ag establishod by the Susquehanna Transmission Company
of Maryland, 1) Nocth 32 degrecs 04 minutes 52 secondy West 368.25 feet to intersect the
southeasternmost right-of-way line of the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company electrical transmission
line and to the end of the fourteenth or South 48 degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds West 1540 foot, mors of
Jess, line of & parcel of land which by a Deed dated February 26, 1969 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. No. 4970 folio 716 wag conveyed by Sidney H. Tinley, Jr.
and wife ¢t al to Bankers Trust Com pany, Trusteo et af, thence binding reversely on 1aid fourteenth line
and binding on the southeasternmost right-of-way fine of said electrical transmission fine, 2) North 48
degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds East 1528.32 feet fo the easternmost side of Evna Road and to imersect
the eighteenth or South 4 dogrees 20 minutes West 61.96 foot line of the aforesaid percel of fand which
wag conveyed by Doehler to Loyola Colloge in Maryland, Inc., thence mnning with and binding on a part
of said eightecnth line and running with and binding on the nineteenth, twentieth, twenty-first, and
twenty-second lines of said parcel of Jand and binding on the easternmost side of Evnn Road, the five
following courses and distances, viz: 3) South 2 degrees 40 minutes 20 seconds East 40.21 feet, 4) South
15 degrees 10minvtes 20 seconds East 77.02 feet, 5) South 24 degroes 39 minutes 20 seconds East §1.83

seconds Bast §1.35 feet 10 a pipe, heretofore sel, thence running with and binding on the twenty-third line
of said last mentioned parce) of land and binding in Evna road, as now surveyed, B) South 9 degrees 20
Rilnttes 02 seconds Fast 336,82 feet 10 2 roint in the center of Evna road and to the beginning of the last
line of said parcel of Jand which was conveyed by Doehler to Loyols College in Maryland, tne. and
thence leaving said road and thence ruming with ond binding on said Jast Yine, 9) South 60 degreey 18
minutes 28 sedonds West 1333.52 feet 10 the place of beginning,

Containing 17.0364 Acres of land, more or Jess.

Being part of a parcel af land which by a Deed dated December 29, 1994 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 10906 follo 629 was conveyed by Catherine
Byme Dochler to Loyola College in Maryland, Inc.

Subject to a I5 foot road heretofore Taid out and mentioned in the following Saving and
Exception known as the "Log Cabin Lot.”

BelSowh drx
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Suving and excepting therefrom, however, the following described parcel of land containing
0.574 of an Acre, more or less, surveyed on February 12, 1968 by Keller and Keller, Surveyors and
known as the "Log Cabin Lot™ and separately owned by the grantor herein, Loyola College in Maryland,
Inc,

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwest side of a {5 foot road, heretofore laid out,
leading 10 Evna Road, heretofore mentioned in a Deed dated August 23, 1989 and recorded among the
Land Recdrds of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 8281 folio 668 was conveyed by Robert C. Prem,
Fersonal Representative of the estate of Mary Edna Busch, deceased, to Catherine Byme Doehler, said
point being distant, as now surveyed in 1996 and the following courses are referred to the True Meridian
ns established by the Susquehanna Transmission of Maryland, South 51 degrees 16 minutes |8 seconds
West 121,51 fect from a pipe, heretofore set, at the end of the seventh or South 32 degrees 46 minutes 28
seconds Bast 61.35 foot line of the hereln described 17,0364 acre parcel of land, said point of beginning
also being distant South 50 degrecs 35 minutes 14 seconds East [40.18 feet from the brick pier af the
southenst corner of the porch of said log cabin crected on the lot now being deseribed and running thence
from said place of beginning and binding on the said southwest side of ssid 15 foot road to bes uged in
common with the grantor, Loyola College in Maryland, Inc., their heirs and assigns and running with and
binding on'the first line of sald exception in sald Deed from Prem to Dochler, 1) North 39 deprees 52
minutes 5& seconds Wast 250.00 fecl to a point distant, South 19 degrees 27 minutes 07 seconds East
53.12 feet From the stone foundation of the southornmost comer of the bam there situate and running
thence with and binding on the second, third, and last Jines of said exception, the three following courses
and distances, viz: 2) South 50 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds West 100.00 feet, 3) South 39 degrees 52
minutes 58 seconds East 250,00 feet and 4) North 50 degress 07 minutes 02 seconds East 100.00 feet to
the place of beginning.

Cohtaining 0.5739 of an Acre of land, more or fess.

The parcel of land hereby conveyed containg 17.0064 Acres - 0,5739 of an Acre = 16.4625
Acres, more or jess.

BelSouth das
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o . Registored P taned FAUL A, DOLLYWENG
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FAN 4 023-4
AXaro-aaz-aars August 30, 1996

Log Cabin Lot
0.57239 of an Acre, More or Leas

Allithat piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Seventh Election District of
" Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwes( side of a 15 foot road, heretofore laid out,
teading to Bvna Road, heretoforo mentioned in a Deed dated Angust 23, 1989 and recorded among the
Land Reconds of Baltimore Caunty in Liber S.M. No. 8281 follo 668 was conveyed by Robert C. Prem,
Personal Representative of the Estate of Mary Edna RBusch, decensed to Catherine Byme Dochler, said
point being distant, as now surveyed in 1996 and the following courses are referred to the trve Meridian
as established by the Susquehanna Transmission Compsny of Maryland, South 51 degirees 16 minutes 19
seconds West 12[.51 feet from a pipe, heretofore set, at the end of the seventh or South 32 deprees 46
minutes 28 scconds East 61.35 foot line of a parcel of fand containing net 16,4625 acres, more or fess, to
be conveyed prior hereto, by Loyola College in Maryland, Inc., safd point of beginning also being distant
South 50 deprees 35 minutes 14 seconds East 140.18 feet from the brick pier at the southwest comer of
tha porch of the log eabin crected on the lot now belng deseribed and running thence from said place of
beginning and binding on the said sovthwest side of said 15 foot road, kerctofore lald ont, to be uged in
cominon with the grntor, Loyola College in Muryland, Inc., their heirs and assigns and running with and
bimling on the first line of the parcel of Jand excepted In 2aid Deed from Prem to Doehler, 1) North 39
degrees 52 minutes 58 West 250.60 feet to a point distant South 19 degrees 27 minutes 07 seconds East
53.12 feet fiom the stonc foundation of the sowthernmost comer of the barn, there situnte, and running
thence with and binding on the second, third, and iast Hines of sald exception, the three following courses
and distances, viz: 2) South 50 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds West 100.0D feet, 3) South 39 degrees 52
minutes 58 seconds East 250.00 feet and 4} North 50 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds East 100,00 feet to

the place of beginning,

Combinin g 0.5739 of ant Acte of land, more or less,

Beliig part of the parcel of 1and which by a Deed dated December 29, 1994 and recorded among
the Lanel Recards of Baltimore County in Liber $.M. No. 10906 folio 629 was conveyed by Catherine
Byme Dochler to Loyoln College in Maryleng, Inc,

Note: See Being Clauge ltem (2) 0.574 Acres "Log Cabin Parce!” in said Deed S.M. 10906 fotio
629.

Together with the right to the use in common with others entitled thereto of the above mentioned
15 foot rord which leads to Evna Road.

LogCabin des
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SUﬁJECT to the right of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company as
described in a Deed dated February 26, 1969 and recorded among the
Land Recnrds of Baltimore County in Liber 4970, folio 716, to have
accesgsg at all times, uging existing roads as far as practicable,
for the constructicn. operation and maintenance of towers, poles,
structurcs, wires, cables, conduits, gas pipes or other facilities
upon, over or under said parcel of land, and together with the
right to'trim or cut down and remove all trees on the land
adjacent to said parcel of land which might at any time, in the
gole judément of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, their
successors and assigns, be liable to interfere with ox fall on any
of the facxllties of Baltimore Gag and Rlectric Cowmpany, its
successors or assigns,

TOGE&HER with, per a Deed dated February 26, 1969 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 4370,
folio 716' that the said Grantee herein, hie heilrs and aseigns,

have the rzght to cross sald parcel of land and extend rcads and

public utility facilities across said parcel of land any where
except within fifty (50) feet of any structure of Baltimore Gas
and Electric Company, and if gsuch roads or facilities interfere
with the use of said parcel of land by Baltimore Gas and Electric
Company 1@ will relocate them, and the xight to farm and use the

—————
same in any other mannex as long as such other use, in the sole

——

judgment of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company or their successors
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and aséigns. will not interfere with the c¢onatruction, operation
and waintenance of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company’s existing
or fut?re facilities, but there shall not be erected any buildings
or strictures thereon by the Grantee herein; any crops which may
be damﬁged on land adjacent to said paxcel of land because of such
constrdction, operation and maintenance shall be paid for at

prevailing warket prices by Baltimore Gas and Electric Company.
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THIS DEED, Made this 2_ é) day of Ql/f”wkf -in the
year one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine, by and betweenﬁggggg;’;”fTINLEY JR,
and’VIRGINIA P TINLEY, his wife, /CATUERINE BYRNE DOEHLER and’ EDWARD A. DOEHLER, her
husband, and’g;RY EDNA BUSCH, single, parties of the first part, BANKERS TRUST
COMPANY a corpoﬁation of the State of New York, EEEEPEG’ party of the second part,
andI.AﬂTEHORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland,
party of the third part,

WHEREAS, the parties of the flrst part are thu owners of fee simple tract
of land situate in the Seventh Election District of Baltimore County, Stata of
Maryland, barticularly described in a Deed dated February 29, 1968.and recorded
}Eamong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber O.i.G. No. 4891, Folio 5024 and
_ WHEREAS, the party of the third part ia vested with the powcr of condemna-
tion by the laws of the State of Maryland however, the parLy of the third part
secured an option from the partles of the first part LP purchase a portion of their
property, said portion being hereinuftur wore particulﬁrly described, in licu of

condempatilon, together with certain rights appurtaining thoroto or as herelnafter
) A :

set forthy and = ' l\

WHEREAS, the parties of the first part pranted to the pafty of the third

e part an option to purchase the subject property in order to avold the necessity - o 3

! Q;H' of the party of the third pert's condemnation of said property and in order Lo
arrive at scttlement with the party of the third part; and |
WHEREAS, the said party of the thivd part, byﬂits original indunture dated

February 1, 1919, and recorded among the Mortgage Rucoﬂds of Balthnore County in

_ Liber W, P C. No. 555, follo 1, etc., and thirty (30) iﬂdonturua supplumontal theroto,
Vﬂ*‘f | | the last being dated December 15, 1968, and recorded among the Land Records of i
_ Baltimore County in Liber O.T.C. No. 4949, folio 91, etc ., conveyed to the sald .
party of the second part, Trustee, for the uses and pquoses therein set forth, all
the propefty.of the sald Baltimore Gas ond Electrilc Company then owned or thereafter . |

to be acquired by it, and ' '

" WHEREAS, in order to vest the title to the p]bperty hereinafter deseribed
¥ﬂl! : in the sald party of the second part, as Trustee undex’sald original indenture
ﬁﬁﬂf:'-  7 dated Eébruary 1, 1919, and indentures supplemental t&gfeto,”it is now proposed to

\
grant and convey tha property hercinafter dcscribed difectly to the said patty of

the second part, as such Trustee, and to the sald part& of the thirpd part, subjcct

sEeinil R !

ez |
\) /é?g v Z_Z o GHSRE



,4n all respects, to the right, title and intereay of the sald.party of the second e
‘ ) , $ | | :

" part, as such Trustee. |
kA

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH: |

at in consideration of tha

. . ! C

premisces and the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars, un@ okher valuable considerations,
. !“ I . ‘ I ‘

this day paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the sald. partics of the ™

| ' ,firgt paft'dd'hergb#‘grdnt&qndacunvex unto the gald BankeqélTruét"Cumpany; Trustee

”1ﬂ .faner the‘aforesaid original indentﬁre'dated February 1, 1919 and indentures |
' 5:1Gsypb1emeqta1=theréto, andrits successoﬁs in said;trust,7fo: the uses and purposes
”;‘fﬁéf?ﬁﬁiﬁPqn‘the trusts in said indentureé set Eorth; and; qubject’to the interest aﬁd
hf5; fést3E§'sb vesgted 1n|Bankgis Trust Company Trustéé; ﬁhéq“éﬁeféaid Baltimore Gas and '
$E1§E:';¢:Coﬁpahy}uigégsﬁgéggsqréqudfqasLéng, fin Lo ﬁimpi-,:éll‘tﬁe barce1 of 1;n5;“‘lif

T jQituqtg”in'the.Seventh Election District of ﬂalpiﬁbrﬁ ﬁéqdﬁﬁj‘Stata‘of Maryland, and

A4

;”fiﬁ‘ffdescfibéd'as follows, that is to say: v

. . *‘ , ‘
cole BEGINNING for the same at a point on the northwesternmost side of an
‘" axisting electrical transmission 1ine right-of-~way, 150 feet wide, heratofore
granted by Guorge W. Thompson, widower to susquehannd Tradsmission Company .of
Maryland by a deed of right-of-way dated March|2?, 1931 and tecorded among the .
Land Records of paltimore County in Liber L.Mc.LiM. No. 879, folio 212 #aid polnt -7 . "
- of beginning being in the. first or North 23 degrées 25 mifutes Weat 711+27/100 foot - .1,
1ine of that parcel of land which by 4 deed datefl February 29, 1968.and recorded a8’ "
" aforesaid in Liber 0.7.¢. No.. 4891, folio 502 wzg conveyed by Maureen B. Tink, AR
L slngle to Sidney H. Tinley, Jr., Catherine Byrn | Doehler and Mary Edna Busch, single -
o007 thence running with and binding on a part of snzﬁ tine to the end theredf, themce . .
.7 running with and binding on a part of the second or South 62 degrees 03 minutes:
L' 'te#k 1980 foot line of said conveyance to the no?thwegterhmoaﬁ‘aide of the parcel of .
. 1ahd noy being described, thence running for a }ine of. division parallel to and 130 .
. fpet distant measured at right angles in a nort esterly direction from the north-. .
westernmost side of the aforesald electrical transmission line right-of-way 150°
foat wide North 48 degrecs 48 minutes 00 seconds'BEast 2460 feet more or less to .
" {ntersect the eleventh or North 70 degrees 07 minutes Bast 1074+2/100 foot line of
" the above mentfoned conveyance from Fink to Tinley, et al, thence running with and
binding on a poart of sald line to the end thereof, snd to a polnt in Bvna Road,
thence running iv sald road and running with and binding on the twelfth or South 19
 degrees 19 minutes East 21-95/100 foot line and on a part of the thirteenth or South
35 degrees 50 minutes Hast 169-35/100 foot linc of said conveyance to lntersect the
northwesternmost side of gaid electrical transmission lide right-of-way, themee atill
running in sald road and gtill running with and binding on a part of sald thirteenth
 lige to the end thoreof, and to intersect the cabterly side of saild Evoa Road, thence
- pinding on sald side of said road and running with and binding on the Fourteenth or .
.., South 23 degrees 17 minutes West 49-64/100 footﬂ}ina, the £ifteenth or South he - .

”““ﬁﬁdegrees 10 minutes West ‘144-70/100 oot line an pon a part of the slxteenth or South

3B degrees 15 minutes West 166-74/100 foot line f sald convéyance,,to'intersect.the%
“igoutheasternmost side of said electrical cranambssion line right-of-way, thence still
. "+ running on said side of said road and running with and binding on a part of sald
. sixteenth line,' the seventeenth or South 20 degrees 16 miqutes West 55-82/100 foot
* line and on a part of the eightecnth or South &ideprees 20 minutes West 61-96/100 M
. Foot line of said conveyance, to the southeastegnmost  side of the parcel of land now
~ peing described, thence tunning for a line of djvision parallel to and 100 feet ..
- .. distant measured at right angles in a goutheasterly direction from the goutheastern~- .
L7 most side of the afotesaidrelectrical‘transmisBlonhlineurightnoﬁﬁwhy 150 foot wide:
© ' Bouth 48 degrees 48 minubes 00 seconds West 1540 feet more or less to intersect thé
. first or Noxth 23 degrees. 25.minutes West 711.27/100 foot line of the above mentloned
conveyande from Fink to Tinley, et -al, thence itnning with and binding on a papt of |
.4 sald line to intersect the équ¢p¢astepnmdst sigq gfxsaid"eléctnical transmis sion line
- pight-of-way, thence still runding with and biiiing|on;a'paphtbf.said first lige to.:
B Q R L ' R A

: . the place of peglnning.. '

‘“:.if;‘y‘%ft Gontainiﬁé“17;1:ﬁcpes of land more o

1ileséa; RTIP
\\ “. L : Nl - '




BE@ gﬁ‘? 0 'gaééf'(-.;!ﬁ_a e

Y

RO The coursa of the northweahernmost and southeasternmost ‘sides of the
ahove deaeribad parcél of land is veferred to the aforementioned deed of right~
| of~tay’ from George u. Thompaon, Widower to Susqueharnna Transmissicn Company of

Maryland

. BEING a part ok qhat parcel of land which by a deed dated February

29, 1968 and recorded among) the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. .~ . .

<. Nes 4891, follo 502 was coﬁLeyed by Maureen E. Fink, single to Sidney H, Tinley, L
3 =--.h:., cathatine Byrne Doehler”and Mary Edna Busch, single. Co

= That part of the\Ebove desaribed parcel of 1and lying in Evna Road is.

”.subjeeb o Public use. it

L ~ The above . described parcel’ of land is shown outlined in red on Plat
. No. 11983-8° attachad hereto and made a part hereof. _

| TDGETHER with’ the right ko’ have access at n11 times, using existiug
ltoads as far as practicablé, for tha construetion, operation and maintenance of -
‘f."x;u"A1Q towera, polas, gtructures, wirea, cables, conduits, gas pipes or other facilitiea
| .‘ .‘}upon, uvar or under said parcel ofland, and together with the right to trim o cut ‘;
rE“Vf 5{ ;?,;down and remove all trees on ‘the 1and adjacent to sald, parcel of land which might

"'gat any time, dn the sole judgment of the parties of the second and third parts, or

'either of. them, their _successors and assigns, or the succassors and asaigns of
elthex of them, be 1iab1e to interfere with or fall on any of the facilities of T
~the party of thio third parL, its succegsors or assigns.. | _ S :;,
_ RESERVING, howaveér , unto the said parties of the Eirat part, their heirs ;
,;and assigns the right to cross said parcel of land and extend roads and public .
utility facilities acrosssﬁid paraal of land any where axcept within fifty (50) : .*w}
feet of any struuture af tﬂh sald patty of the third part, and Lf such roads or- " : ‘~?

-£ac111ties intetfere with the use of said parcel of land by hhe sald party of the o
b .

U third part, it will relouate them» and the right to far and use. the sane in A

~other mannar as 1ong as auch other use, in the sole Judgment of the pﬂrties of the _L;g

"'second and third parts, or either of them, their BUCCREAALS and assigns, or the . .o

e succeasors and assigns of dicher of them will not interfere with the constrUcbion,

» 'Joparation and matntenance bf the party of the third part's existinb or future '

ffacilities, but there shall not be erected any bulldiogs or structures thereon by
\

'lJ} the pavties of the first part, any ‘axops which may be damagad on 1and adjacent o

e ‘ »
*‘said paroei of land hecause of such construetion, oparatton and maintﬂnance shall.

S be pnid for ab prevailing market prices by the party of the third part.,

?fﬁﬁ ;Eff@ 7' ‘ TOGETHER with any, all and every the rights, alleys, ways, watewa,'
z,A)i,gf”f;Jj.privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belopping or in anywise

Bt ._"._appel.’t_ﬂming_t .



‘10 HAVE AND TO HOLD said parcel of land aqd prtmises abovu deseribed,

. and ereby intended te be conyLyLd together wlth th riphts, priviluyus, appurten~”

'l
anccs and advantagua terLLO hLlonging or appertdiniug, unto aod to the propur use

. ﬁnd bencfit of LhL gaid BANKLRS TRHST COMPANY , Trustca unden the aforesaid original

i

1ndenture of Pebruary 1, 1919P and indenturcs sppplnmantal thercto, and Lt suc-J‘f3‘.

. ’\'

‘cessors in said trust, for the uges and purposus and upon Lhu trusts in gaid indent-l #3

rwures set forth, in foe s implgl N i i | ;”"
" v .l"\ - a !
= TO HAVE AND TO HOLD aaid parcel of 1uhd any premises above deseribed, rand
N 1; . ;‘. D B
hu:eby intended to he conw'ym}, tngelhcr with the rii hts, privilepes, appurtenanced

I'I

gnd;advantages thevaeto bolonblng or appertaininé untu and to the proper use and

‘henefit of the said BALT THORE" -0AS AND ELECTR EG compnhy Lts suceessors and assigns,

‘subject to the interest and’ eatdtu 80 estud inithe ankers Trust Company, TruSLeo,f'

'1

in fee simple, - if &" ?; -
o ARD the sald parLies of Lhe first pdrﬁ hcrrby CGVLndnL that they will

]
s

. warrant speclally the prupcrty hereby conveyed and thut they will exoqutae such

,-

F

iurthur assurances of satd laﬁd as may ba rvquiﬂite.v

S E . '
WIINESS thu huudb and %Lals of the wi@hiu pamud partles of the first pnrt.;

iITNESS'
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///(: A el ﬂ /‘i/’?/ el - \iirg/tniq P. Tinley -
» ) e

“ﬂksnaiE:];;'

SR

. gma
Pl ot
'."' .ﬁ- Bc‘_-}-’.\"‘%‘:}-?’::‘f“:

;

4

| : . oo
\ ‘{ o i

ru,.x-\if. S G e b ; (SFAL)
CaLhnriﬂL By:ne{Doohlur ‘ e 8

‘H"".
Y

- :ﬁ ,% By

/, —'\';'1”‘,-'"{. 'f /\\
bdward A Doehler

(skAL) -2

THary qua Budth

A% TP S RErete selagteT oA &

£ e R S

SR AL

ety

e

ENE R SIS ELS. o

A ey
e

>
- ¥
e

R
T St T

s
o e T B e i L e TR e SR

L

neeS

g




STATE or, MARYIAND, count.y of Balti.mbra ; rro wIt: ‘ ‘ e
4 . ' E VLU, ,\‘:.<

. I HI;REBY GERTII‘Y., that o tms . 26th day of. ¥ ’n'ebruary , 1969 B ‘i
.:L‘before mq, a Notary Public: of the State anresaid parsonally appeared SIDNBY H ﬁ;f1:

d

. TIuEY, JR. and vmc;mm P. TINLEY, his wife. known “to me (or Satisfacwrili’ Pr°"e“) f-

% 'to he the persons whose names are subacribed to the within iustrument who signed

the samo in my prLsence, and acknowledged thut they execfuted ‘(Lhc samo 130:: the pur- oo é
. L I
: " : . B ! e v, R ALY
3 R ! £ ) RO i, LI
i | 'po“Ls tharein eontained . R : Lo \\ﬁﬁQQ"gﬁi}T S
- . WITNESS ny hand and Notarial! Seal. ks ;',,_q B
. | -. AT Mg
A i P Lo
. ' Il . ‘-‘;“ e o - % e . ’ ‘\'_ N Lo . .
/ : 3 (5f2$Z24ficﬁgﬁd,dﬁ“;éééﬁi; !
4 " Ethel L. Wal "nr G ""'),,. Notary Publie SR
. A ' o
- L '% My - commission expirqs' Jnngxgﬁ 1969 Af”
’ 1 ";}: I
[ N L s ¥
LY g OF 'MARYLAND  County ’?f Bﬂltim‘*r@, ™ WIr: ’l%" '}f "
Sy 1 HEREBY CERTIFY,! that on’ this 26»,,}, _ day or.‘< Fabruary R 1‘969

l

4,

,before mq, a Notary Public 'of the State uforesaid personall% appeared CATHERINE

; BYRNE DOEHLER ‘and EDWARD A. DOEHLER hcr husband known to m% (or satisfactorily

proven) QO be Lhe persons whose names are ubscribnd to the qithin insf“whcnt who

i o "‘., - t -'i [i.‘
S signed th& same in my prescnce and acknowlndgcd that thby execuhed the same for the -7
» ! .I‘ . - \n“‘ . ,,:_r.-;:
e purpoaes.therein contained. éf , f' é' ,nkﬂ & .
- 1t Cow S Lo !“\‘ RNV B &.?
WITNESS my hand and Notarinl SLal . ff ff‘gr <ﬂ'ﬂ ;'i
: ?: . SR T' . y ) ."‘|". . |
‘ L " / b Fthel L, Walmcr R 59 BRI
. ‘ s i ; 19 SRR A
y N : s My commission expi#esw' ﬂﬁﬁkxﬁé ' zf‘fﬁ
) b ‘ s 75." : \}- _'.E' | ] 3
l ".: : ‘ I "!— v ‘;: S‘{ . ' K ;
STAIE OF MARYLAND County of Baltimorq ,.'T0 WIT: ; i '
I HEREBRY CERTII‘Y, that on thi.s Eéth day of I'ebruary ) 1969‘

':“bafore me, il Notary Public,of the SraLL aioru add, pcrsopallf appearcd MARY FDNA

|| ‘l‘

-‘BUSGH single, known to me (ur satisfuc&orily proven) to he t e perg@n whosc name’ is
o r

subscribeﬂ tn the within instrument, who signed the same in

‘\.

nowledged that she Lxecutud the same - fpr thc purpuscs therei@ cqﬁh@%%od%ﬂ%

T 'WITNESS myhand und Notarlal Eaal ; §=£ 911ﬂﬂq prh
S " . A N, I hen
. ‘ R o ; Tthel L. walmer 'i "‘r"? }J[’otar)’ﬂ”ﬂhblie
Y . , . E My commission expires"\Mnm%ﬁm&’l969.
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Development Processing

Balti C ildi
Da tlr:ltor ¢ ) O?Igy s and County Office Building
cpariment oI Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 13, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

: Post-it° Fax Note 7671 [Datey vy [Shs>
CASE NUMBER: 97-229-SPHA To \\_ C\ . From § W o
17234 & 17236 Evna Road CO%W\ ' Co. v
WIS Evna Road, NW/S BG&E Tower Line h
7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District :m:e# _ 0':# $32-35\7
Legal Owner: E. Walter Bell, Jr. > QL -R0% 2 ax

Special Hearing and Variance petitions before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County REMANDED to the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County.

HEARING: Tuesday, May 12, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

A2 0 ot
VIR W o
Arnold Jablon E 5t .(\QA <
Director a Qos Qo
c: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 5\6"s O\?'ev WU‘ ‘q%
E. Walter Bell, Jr. eC° o “u \1
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. Q \)\@
People's Counsel for Baltimore County ,Q}
Valleys Planning Council
NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE OTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
APRIL .
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. ‘
MICROFILMED,

C Printed wilh Soybean ink !
% on Recycled Paper
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GENERAL NOTES

%}N«mfg_ﬁaoz_mg)%ﬁ%m*%.ogm@-mﬁmrﬁﬁ
. TOPOSRAPHY SHOWN 15 FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAFP NO. NN 20-E.

L
2
3. ALL LOTS SHOMN HEREON TO BE SERVED BY PRIVATE NELL AND SEFTIC.

. CENSUS TRACT . 4092 CANCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
NATERSHED 3 SUBSEMERSHPD |
SCHOOL, PISTRICT 52 . REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT  SOIA

6. 2093.&§§)@.230¢§U)40&§§.

SPECIAL HEARIN® REQUESTS - BELL PROPERTY
A NON-DENSITY TRANSFER OF A 1123 ACRES PARCEL AND A 0103 ACRE: PARCEL TO 11284 EVNA ROAD. _
2. HEARING OFFIGER TO DETERMINE MHETHER THE CREATION OF A FOURTH LAND AREA (PARCEL A) SHOWD v
GENERATE REVIEN UNDER SECTION 26171 OF THE DEVELOPMENT RESILATIONS (MAUOR SUBDIVISION), OR 15 b
wm@i«gﬁggr_ﬁgmgﬁagigmﬁgg.u)Szommﬁo_Sw i

[

4, TO ALLON MCESSC ._wiﬁﬁimuoz)v)mhmraiqnomzqqgﬁzz)%%)rcmmmgﬁmm_

REGUESTED VARIANCES - BELL PROPERTY
THE FOLLOWING <i§ FROM SECTION 1AO3 4B.2 ARE REGUESTED FOR ALL EXISTENT STRUC TURES:

AL b EATLE R E
FLAT 2 - ST £ _ . . } - GOy i \. T P : v e - L v AN - e Sl S ... ] ah \..ﬁ‘l\s.n..nw LA ._ruw £ . DARN:
GREENSIDE Ve T AT w_ PR, T - R iy Y , R - o g e PSS R - A P Z 501 GABUIE . i : .
o ATELNSE AT K GF i A . \ : y . e 11 T Al A saa Ay & R N P { S Al T I, A SETBACK OF ZERO (O) FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED THENTY-FIVE (25) FEET. .
. . o _ : s T O s 4 _ ! > ) 2. A SETBACK. OF EIGHTEEN (1) FEET IN LIE) OF THE REGUIRED THENTY-FIVE (2%) FEET i
. i N : ; v / ,_/
“. R i~ ! ;
- oW, »r g A N N
; i I S Y
TN T H .
+ ; i [ .
! b ! S SN SHES AT BINAN SILLET S
I L T VA o v Lo EHE SilLE T
, L i RN , L S
i | . N 7

2. mi&gy}gq‘%aE@iEQiggﬂgﬁ_ﬁ&‘ﬁﬁ

OF THE REGUIRED THENTY-FIVE (25) FEET.
\ SHERLCACK SNANM SHLLET §
N LRSS i ET

o : ¥ .%O 1m\.§w " m\...w.ww.., o | .. el SR ERES 1 eg v

. R N % T~ TN I w

DENSITY CALCULATIONS R \ e _ _,

RC.~4. ACREAGE £4.831 Ac.t o /\ ,

LOTS ALLOWED IN RC~4 (84.8 x 0.2) = 1.0 v
EXISTING LOTS o ,

\\1 1 o m..\:bcwq\c \ | ? ﬁ‘mE Um v mro— m
Roetri o T _
5 T A DETAIL : g

. IBOSCONTINENTAL DRIVE, SUITE N
ABINGDON, MARYLAND 210049

iindetuib v 77
\ , E. NALTER BELL, Jr. \\\w m

T ot -, 5 g o T _ | Y , , J mkm}@mu

I o o e T T N 0 ) cobelf N X O N4BNAPIQOE 1526:32 \ 1 Qe W3k —< PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION

| R SYMBOLS LEGEND e RS S . S WA " - FOR A SPECIAL HEARING § o

F , RO S\ SRR 0\ ), A oL A ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
PR [ | \& R 3 . ogo | 46-081-M

MINOR SUBDIVISION
BELL PROPFPERTY

[ - ’ A,
i T O R SR R T

EXISTING CLEANOUT e Bl MW LIMIT OF WETLANDS
PROPOSED PERC TEST LoD LOD———— L IMIT OF DISTURBANCE
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GENERAL NOTES
BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON 1S FROM A BOUNDARY SURVEY BY GERMOLD, CROSS, ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

@GO

l.

2. TOPOSRAPHY SHOMN IS FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAP NO. NA 20-E.
3. ALL LOTS SHOMN HEREON TO BE SERVED BY PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC.
ey 4. SOIL TYPES TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COWNTY SOiL. SURVEY MAP No. 8.
M 5. CENSUS TRACT 4072 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3

NATERSHED 3 SUBSENERSHED &l
SCHOOL. DISTRICT 52 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT  301A
6. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPBAKE BAT CRITICAL AREA.

SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTS - BELL PROPERTY

A NON-DENSITY TRANSPER OF A 1123 ACRE: PARCEL AND A 0103 ACRE: PARCEL TO 11284 EVNA ROAD,

2. HEARING OFFICER TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CREATION OF A FOURTH LAND AREA (PARCEL A) SHOWLD
SENERATE REVIEW UNDER SECTION 26-1TI OF THE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (MAJOR SUBDIVISION), OR 1S
EXEMPT UNDER SECTION 26-170 (LAND FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES) AND THEREFORE (S A MINOR SUBDIVISION,

3. TO ALLON ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ON A PARCEL THAT DOES NOT CONTAIN A PRINCIPAL USE STRUCTURE,

REQUESTED VARIANCES - BELL PROPERTY .
THE FOLLOWING YARIANCES PROM SECTION 1AOS 492 ARE REGUESTED FOR ALL EXISTENT STRUCTURES:

GAMES K GATLET G, BARN

& FLAT 2 - SECTION 2 ALLTA P GATLEY l. A SETBACK OF ZERO (O) FEET IN LIEU OF THE REGUIRED THENTT-FIVE (25) PEET.
= SREENGIDE \VISTA ] ; ik 2. A SETBACK OF EIGHTEEN (18) FEET IN LIEV OF THE REGUIRED TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET.
B : FLATBOOK S N 63 folic 146 / 4 - b. |. FARM SHED 2; A SETBACK OF %ix (6) FEET IN LIEV OF THE REGIARED TWENTYT-FIVE (2%) FEET,

£ : p 4 ’ 2. FARM SHED 2; A SETBACK OF EIGHTEEN (18) FEET IN LIEU OF THE REGUIRED TWENTY-FIVE (2%) FEET.

+ \ < _ /o ; 3. FARM SHED 3; A SETBACK OF THENTY (20) FEET IN LIEV OF THE REGURED THENTY-FIVE (25) FEET.
: 1 _\\_ Fy 4. FARM SHED 4; A SETBACK OF FIFTEEN (15) FEET IN LIEU OF THE REGINRED TYENTY-EIVE (25) FEET.
: | . : . ! m/ SHERL LY SNANN SILLET &
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ADDITIONAL NOTES
THE EXISTING DWELLING AT MT286 1S OMNED BT BGE AND 1S NOT PART OF THIS SUBDIVISION,

o T
ot

PARCEL A IS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES ONLY; AT SUCH TIME AS A RESIDENTIAL USE FOR
PARCEL A IS PROPOSED, PETITIONER MUST SUBMIT TO THE REGUIREMENTS OF THE BAL TIMORE

, \ COUNTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.
P
o Y0P
" DIONALLD H MAYS
D.A QQQ (- H

N NAMEY M MATS
& W S.M, BS/8/32
1= OXZ - OB T

-l ..
o L4

Ed
ot

N
% B b
o Ry
N

w E‘: 1Figi (ﬁ. -mny‘agi
. l»‘. ‘.

LOT LINE
ADLSTMENT
PARCEL

Ol39 Ac +
DETAIL ONNER/DEVELOPER

] J = %< . y - - ¢ - N
T T\ _// OO N\ W _wmzwr N\ g N0 T\ NN PART oR E. NALTER BELL, Jr.
== — ¥ NNV N L) uwm *2 NS L e D 1309 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, SUITE N
VoA A A 2% SN Y

Q " ARSEL A ABINGDON, MARYLAND 21009

/ . , ' ., | ,
™~ r ' N48°4B'00"E 1528327\ | \ NS S
N . L\

B T e T I ety i e

L

RECEETE L (T A

. | > S~ \ A,_),w» NN . 4 AN R=33000 DENSITY CALCULATIONS

e ’ ) =] !

oot N i X , -oxoz2 N 13747 LOTS ALLONED IN RC.-4 (848 x ©O2) = 1.0
2 o \ . EXISTING LOTS o
f 0 PR \ S 4 PROPOSED LOTS S

F % 1

A knm X \ 3 h. & REMAINING DENSITY 4

b _ 3 R \ o : 12, © MAXIMM RC.-4 BUILDING AREA (BO% x 84.8) » 2%.4 Ac.t

8 ] gAY \ \ e - 0 PROPOSED R.C.~4 BUILDING AREA 11726 Ac.t

_ 1 | .Mn . 7, s MINIMUM R.C -4 CONSERVANCY AREA (TO% x 54.8) = B4 Ac s

P SR : i . - . 5

b k N &, \ o

. “wl C . , _& \ e g WHEN A PLAN 1TH FLL DENSITY 1S PROPOSED, A PERMANENT EASEMENT ON THE
£ , : i i - v A CONSERVANCY AREA SHALL BE RECORDED AMONS THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
v ) ® \ M COWNTY PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL OF A PLAN, THIS EASEMENT SHALL RUN WITH THE
/ B b, <) LAND AND CONTINE iN PERFPETUTY. THE CONSERVANCT AREA EASEMENT YALL BE
e , t m . 2 W GRANTED TO THE COUNTY OR SUCH OTHER AGENCY OR. ENTITY WHICH THE COUNTY
& . I : B, | APPROVES AND SHALL PERMANENTLY RESTRICT FURTHER SUBDIVISION OF THE

wﬁ AR o ~ - \ CONGERVANCY AREA, THE CONSERVANCY AREA ASREDVENT SHALL BE IN A FORM
£ _ \ - % ! APPROVED BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AHO WILL CONSILT WITH THE DIRECTOR OF

, d
x \
\

N }_,E;;'..-_a.i'! i
B S HI R}
e 7

L\ , . | FOR A SPECIAL HEARING &
3 {j—rossinie e A ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST

| FARM SHED 84 ﬂ@lom_lz
MINOR SUBDIVISION

BELL PROPERTY

V W R 3/ ——— PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION

m ” { / o T 9 PORMERLY
S o \.&}} > LOYOLA COLLEGE
m U .ﬂU ~_ _ . o/ \ | IN MARYLAND, INC. y \
. e N - ) E..,.//\ b L LSS L L) EVNA ROAD \/ : \r
SCALE: I'" = 100" " Deed Ref: S M. No. 11789 folio ©40 /
Tax Account No. OT-20-045140

& OT-04-050400 5

Zoned RC. 4

Tax Map 2I; Grid 4; Parcels 67 ¢ 266 .

SOIL TYPES ¢ LIMITATIONS STMBOLS LEGEND Tth ELECTION DISTRICT [
TrPE SEPTIC FILTER FELDS HOMESITES r/BASEMENT STREETS & PARKING Mw M”M“H MMQ ) Jiiw . , " _._Mm_zm \m\DLi._uz.,\_omm COWN ! MARYLAND ,.m
; S e VY v INOODS . ..Wﬂm . .h
GcB2. McB2 Slignt Shignt Moderdte: slope ©  EXISTING CLEANOUT — i M| IMIT OF WETLANDS [ | wm
oo Sac2 Moderate. siope Moderate: siope Severe: stope ®  PROPOSED PERC TEST =+ 350 sieHT Lie ;.Em.,&_“ﬂ_ﬁ?ﬂ___mﬁ _ .M
®  PASSED PERC TEST CoIIIIIIIIC EXISTING PAVING Scale: " 3 200" CCTOBER |7, 1946 ;
pepo. mx Severs: siope Severe. siope Severe. sicpe ®  FAILED PERC TEST T T PROPOSED PAVING “ o
ord Severs: n@.o.oz:a!. "&Sﬂam. Severs: high nater tabie Severs: hich nater table H PROPOSED WELL AREA e | &/26/98 APPITIONAL NOTES ADDED @“ﬁIorU ' onomm “ m A-N“r- E-U . 4

~ Severe: Worcter icble | Severs: N ncter tcbie; | severs: high mater 1ol v Bemem R S | e T A | REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

looding hazard. Flooding hazard. flooding hazard. — - . , ! Suite 10O s
Mc2 Sovere: lese than 3 fest to Moderate: lese than 3 teet Moderate:  less oﬁﬂ 2 owo-o.ﬂ Hﬁu.ifm - CONTOIRS | i ”M_\H_“o <>“WWMWMM)WWME§ wuwom_zﬂm.oﬂ ._.MMWO_M"«_OQZ:MWWM _M<0__..o._ wm
MD2, MDS Severe. lese thon 3 feet to Modercte. less than 3 fest | Severe: siope , - p—" ?:Wy 833-4470 ;,:N






